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PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
215 AUPUijI STREET • H ; LO, HAWAII 96720 HERBERT T. MAT A YOSHI 

Mayor 

COUNTY OF SIDNEY M. FUKE 
HAWAII Olrec1o r 

DUANE KANUHA 
Oepuly Olreclor 

June 

Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Executive Officer 
State Land Use Commission 
Old Federal Building, Room 104 
335 Merchant Street 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Furutani: 

As requested, please find enclosed copies of · Barnwell and 
GEDCO's progress reports on drilling activities. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please 
do not hesitate to contact this office. · 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 
Director 

BN:lgv 

Attachments 
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..CERTIFIED MAIL 

January 13, 1983 

Mr. E. C. Craddick 
Geothermal Exploration and Development

Corporation · 
2828 Paa Street, Suite 2085 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Dear Mr. Craddick: 

Special Permit No. 460 
Geothermal Exploration and Development Corporation 

Tax Map Key 1-4-02:10 

A review of our files show~ that the subject permit was approved 
· by the State Land Use Coeaission effec.ti ve February 13, 1981, to 
allow. the _drLlling- of a lllaxi111utia , of _nine exploratory deep wells for 
the purpose of · determining the ·qua11.ty and·-- extent of geothermal 
resources on ~he ~~bjedt property. 

Furth~r, a request for a time extension to Condition No. 4 of 
the subject permit was granted effective June 4, 1982. In approvin g 
the time extension, Condition No. 4 was amended to read as follows: 
"That the drilling of the first well shall be completed within one 
year from the effective date of approval of this time extension." 
Additional conditions ~ere imposed at this time, two of which statet 
the following: 

' .' 

"11. That the petitioner shall submit a status report to the 
Planning Director on a bi&.nnua·l basis, or·t within thirty 
(30). days of the completion or any exploratory well. The 
status r~port shall_1nclude, but not be limited to: 

a. A detailed description of the work undertaken during 
the current reporting period including a drilling 
activity report; · 

· b. A description of the work being proposed ove r the next 
reporting period; 

https://qua11.ty
https://effec.ti
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Mr. E. C. Craddick • 
Page 2 
January 13, 1983 

c. The results of the environmental/noise monitoring 
activities; 

·· d. A l~g ' of the complaints received and the responses 
thereto; 

,:- ... · The current status of ~xploiation activities in the 
conte.xt of long.::range development goals; and 

f. Any other information that the Planning Director may 
require which will address environmental and 
regulatory concerns involving tne requirements of the 
Special Permit. · 

If requested by the petitioner, any proprietary information 
· will be kept confideMtial within the time frame as may be 
agreed to." 

"14. Should any of the stipulated conditibns of approval not be 
met~ the Permit shall be automatically void." 

Over six months have elapsed since the amendment was ~pproved 
and we have not tece-ived .any status report to date. In light of the 

, _, : ·_ · fo.t!3gqing ,J ~ t ·._ h~s ,,p_een_;,._d_~~erained _that Sp~cial Permit : No. 460 is 

·-- -- -~?/{!?:~,~-//\~>\-<~:; :{:_~~:J~~t~'ft{; :t,f:ifttf~l~~~..,_,;.·-~:c!~i0\~ rr._ '..-.:~ _\,-~-:.:: :,-.<:/i;·: ··· -.. 
· ·\ Should you ha~~ ~•ny 'supporting doc~mentation to alter this 
de.termination, - pl·ease sub11-.i t ·salfle · w-i thin• thirty da-ys of your rece1 pt 
·of this letter. · · · ·, . · -

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel 
free to contact this office. 

Sincerely, 

·~~~ 
SIDN°EY F~KI) 

· Planning Director 
I • : 

8N:gs 

cc: Planning Commission 
State Land Use Commission 

https://conte.xt


GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT CORP. 
PACIFIC OPERATIONS 

January 24, 1983 

Mr. Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Planning Department
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Reference: Daiichi Project - TMK: 1-4-02:10 
Special Permit No. 460 
Approved - February 13, 1981 
Extended - June 4, 1982 
Expires - February 10, 1984 
First Well to be completed by June 4, 1983 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

It was our understanding that a status report was to be submitted either 
bi-annually (twice yearly), or (alternately) 30 days after completion of 
any exploratory well. 

Although site work has began, no well has yet been completed and, therefore, 
no status report has been submitted as yet. 

Meanwhile, because your January 13, 1983 letter infers an expectancy of 
a report, we are attaching one hereto and shall follow up with additional 
reports at times requested by you. 

We, therefore, respectfully ask your reconsideration of a unintentional 
delinquency, and a clarification of the ambiguity of the permit condition 
as interpreted by us. 

Very truly yours, 

GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION &DEVELOPMENT CORP. 

I ' 

ECC/sm 
Encl. 

cc : Bill Craddick - Hilo S. Eisenstat - New York 
J. S. Barnwell, Jr. - Shreveport Vern Yamanaka - Hilo 
D. J. Otwell - Honolulu · Clifford Lum - Hilo 
A. F. Blumenthal - New York Walt Southward - Hilo 
Joe Clark - Honolulu 

CONSULTING • PLAN N ING • GEOPHYSICAL STUDIES • EXPLORATORY & PRODUCTION DRILL IN G 

2828 PAA STREET, SUITE 2085 / HONOLULU, HAWAII 96819 / TELEPHONE 839-7720 / TELEX 7238672 
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STATUS REPORT - DAIICHI PROSPECT 

Re: Speciql Permit No. 460 
Geothermal Exploration &Development Corp. 
TMK: 1-4-02: 10 
Approved - February 13, 1981 
Extended - June 4, 1982 
Expires - February 10, 1984 
First Well to be completed by June 4, 1983 

Work Completed 

Site preparation on location designated as Daiichi Well No. l. 

Contemplated Work and Current Status 

Work has been suspended due to the necessity of restructuring financial 
planning. 

This will necessitate our application for extension of the Special Use 
Permit, with a request for more leniency on time so that we have a more 
realistic period within which to cope with problems which have caused 
program delay. 

It is our hope to begin drilling some time before the end of 1983, and 
to complete the work within three (3) years. A more realistic approval 
wou 1 d be to a11 ow three (3) years to comp1ete a11 dri 11 i ng without 
stipulating when any well should be started or finished, as this places 
unnecessary restraint without any clear benefit to the County. We feel 
that we have long ago demonstrated our seriousness of effort and good
interest to move as rapidly as we are able to. 

Noise Monitoring and Complaints 

Not applicable as there is no activity at the site, however, when drilling
begins we will conduct all required monitoring. 



....
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February 8, 1983 

Mr. E. c. Craddick, President 
Geothermal Exploration and 

Development Corporation 
2828 Paa Street, Suite 2085 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

\ 

Dear Mr . Craddick: 

Special Permit . No. 460 / 
Exploration and Development Corporation 

Tax Map Key 1-4-2:10 

.·_ · ;>~Th.j.s iis to- ackn~;ledga receipt_:·of., your:. letter. dated. January 24r 
;..·· · ·19_s .9:; . rig_a:r~ing:.·: thti·/abo'{e-descr·~bed .per~i t '~·an:d; general remarks 

'.-··responding _. to ou't ~· le.-tte:r·:_da'te.d '.January 13, : ·t9&3;. /,:·:,./ ,· ·,
---·.<·>,-:-,.~:,:\.· ,.. _.·.· ·, -,· .. ·.::-~·-f"=/~:.~/ .;~ :·,:.;:.···:-~/: ·>-/c· ;.:.'..-,'i!t· ,., ._ -'·. •.· . 

. . . ·.''-. After r'eviiwing ·.-·thl!'•- .cand:i.tion requir·ing ..the .·status ·report, it is 
·conceded- th·at the condition is ambiguo_us and could be 
misunderstood. At this time we would like to clarify our intent 
that the status report should be submitted on a biannual o~sis or 
within thirty (30) days of the completion of any explorator y ~ell , 
whichever occurs sooner. Further at your request, tne expecteu 
dates ot the biannual re ports will be specified as January 1st and 
July 1st of each year. 

Tbe statu~ ~eport attached to yotir letter ~f January 24, 1983, 
however., doea -not provide suff.ici'ent , information to be aeemea 
adequate. Although all q.t the appticable ·-1:tem_s -1isted in the 
e-ondition . have. -been discussed,, ·additional de.tail. is ..requested. More 
specifically, . the followin.g.· ques·ti0:ps _·need .,to· ·be . a-ddr.essed: 

1. Your status report states that, •work has been suspended 
due to the necessity of restructuring financial planning•; 
and that, .. It is our hope to begin drilling some time 
before the end of 1983, and to complete the work witnin 
three (3) years •. " Have the financial roadblocks been 
removed? Do you have the funds committed to drill the well 

I 

\9h-c.;.·-- · FEB 9 
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Mr. E. C. Craddick, Pce~ident 
Page 2 
February 8, 1983 

on the subject property or does it depen<l on obtaining 
additional funding? 

2. - Are you still committed .to drill at least three successful 
wells on the subject property? If not three, how many 
wells do you plan to drill here? 

3. we understand that your drilling rig is committed to do 
additional work on the two Puna Geothermal Venture wells as 
well as the Lanipuna No. 1 well. In light of these 
commitments, is your projected drilling timetable for the 
subject property realistic? How will future Puna 
Geotnermal Venture drilling requirements affect the 
proposed drilling schedule for the subject property? 

Your status report mentions amending conditions of the subject 
permit. Please be advised that any time extension request must be 
submitted at least sixty (60) days prior to the expiration date of 
the condition. · 

Should you have any question& regarding this matter, ple ase do 
not hesitate to contact Keith Kato or Brian Nishimura of this office. 

:.:_ :.;/{: .,;·:>f_,f~'(w),J 
-- Jf\., SIDNEY FUKE 

~ Planning Director 

BN:ds 

cc: Planning Commission 

.· . 
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GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT CORP. 
PACIFIC OPERATIONS 

February 22, 1983 

Mr. Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Planning Department 
County" of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Reference: Your Letter of February 8, 1983 
Special Permit No. 460 
Daiichi Seiko Project 
TMK: l 4-2 : l 0 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

We are still committed to drill the three wells, however, both funding
and scheduling are subject to changes as may be dictated from progressive 
findings during exploratory drilling, as reflected from both Puna Ventures 
prospect as well as our own wells. 

Therefore, timetables are necessarily tentative in nature, as well as is 
continued funding, which depends in part upon drilling success, economic 
factors and marketing feasibility. Funding is always available if all 
factors are positive. 

It is our intent to work closely with Puna Ventures in drilling and 
assessing our inter-related resources so as to avoid unnecessary duplication
of effort and loss of time. 

If, as our work progresses, it appears that the permit time is insufficient 
to conclude a meaningful exploratory program we will have no alternative 
but to seek appropriate extensions. 

Very truly yours, 

GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION &DEVELOPMENT CORP. 

Bill Craddick 
J. S. Barnwel l , 
D. J. Otwell 
A. F. Blumenthal 

Joe Clark - Honolulucc: - Hilo S. Eisenstat - New YorkJr. - Shreveport Vern Yamanaka - Hilo- Honolulu Clifford Lum - Hilo- New York Walt Southward - Hilo 
C ONS ULT ING • PL ANNING • G E O PH YS ICAL ST UD I E S • E X P LORATORY & PR O DUCT ION DR I L L ING 

2828 PAA STREET, SUITE 2085 / HONOLULU, HAWAII 96819 / TELEPHONE 839-7720 I TELEX 7238672 
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,,.. ·.·•· March 3, 1983 -

f 

Mr. E. C. Cra ddick, President 
Geot hermal Exploration and 

Development Corporation 
28 28 Paa Street, Suite 2085 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Dear Mr. Craddick: 

Special Permit No • . 460 / 
Geothermal .Exp lo ration and Development Co rpo rat ion 

... TMK: 1-4-2:10 
,;.;·.. .... ..-:< - .... .. '" 

: . · .This ···f's- to acknow:.ledge· r-~c~ipt .o(, your' ~- l~tter- da_ted February 22, 
1983, : responding t_o our -l ·ett:er of• Februer.y 8, 1~8.':?, ·. rega.rding the 
above-described permit. . · · ·. · 

Thank you for 
information on the 

your prompt reply to our request for additional 
status report for the above-described permit . 

Sincerely, 
,::, ,. I,

r.;., 1"' : ..... \ . :~ '-i --·~---..:c:~ ;_,i' .ll. 

. "' i.. ,,,..,,., • - · ·7, > ·,· \J.};....~-

Sl DN EY FUKlY 
Planning Director 

MAR 4 '983~ 



PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
26 A U P U NI STREET • HILO. HAV•'A II 9 6720 HERBERT T. MAT A YOSHI 

Ma ,vo r 

COUNTY OF SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Oire ctorHA\VAII 

DUANE KAl\l 'HA 
O e pu1 _~ D irt" c- tor 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

January 13, 1983 

Mr. E. C. Craddick 
Geothermal Exploration and Development 

Corporation 
2828 Paa Street, Suite 2085 
Honolulu, HI 96819 

Dear Mr. Craddick: 

Special Permit No. 460 
Geothermal Exploration and Development Corporation 

Tax Map Key 1-4-02:10 

A review of our files shows that the subject permit was approved 
by the State Land Use Commission effective February 13, 1981, to 
allow the drilling of a maximum of nine exploratory deep wells for 
the purpose of determining the quality and extent of geothermal 
resources on the subject property. 

Further, a request for a time extension to Condition No. 4 of 
the subject permit was granted effective June 4, 1982. In approving 
the time extension, Condition No. 4 was amended to read as follows: 
"That the drilling of the first well shall be completed within one 
year from the effective date of approval of this time extension." 
Additional conditions were imposed at this time, two of which stated 
the following: 

"11. That the petitioner shall submit a status report to the 
Planning Director on a biannual basis, or, within thirty 
(30) days of the completion of any exploratory well. The 
status report shall include, but not be limited to: 

a. A detailed description of the work undertaken during 
the current reporting period including a drilling 
activity report; 

b. A description of the work being proposed over the next 
reporting period; 



Mr. E. C. Craddick 
Page 2 
January 13, 1983 

c. The results of the 
activities; 

environmental/noise monitoring 

d. A log of the 
thereto; 

complaints received and the responses 

e. The current status 
context of long-ran

of exploration activities in 
ge development goals; and 

the 

f. Any other informati
require which will 
regulatory concerns 
Special Permit. 

on that the Planning Director may 
address environmental and 

involving the requirements of the 

If requested by the petitioner, any proprietary information 
will be kept confidential within the time frame as may be 
agreed to." 

"14. Should any of the stipulated conditions of approval not be 
met, the Permit shall be automatically void." 

Over six months have elapsed since the amendment was approved 
and we have not received any status report to date. In light of the 
foregoing, it has been determined that Special Permit No. 460 is 
void. 

Should you have any supporting documentation to alter this 
determination, please submit same within thirty days of your receipt 
of this letter. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel 
free to contact this office. 

Sincerely, 

~~t~ 
Planning Director 

BN:gs 

cc: Planning Commission 
✓State Land Use Commission 
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GEORGE R . ARIYOS HI 
O E PARTM E N PLANNING C..overnor 
ANO ECONOM ,~ ..>EVELOPMENT WILLIAM W. L. YUEN 

Chai rman 

CAROL B. WHITESELLLAND USE COMMISSION Vice Chairman 

Old Federal Building, Room 104, 335 Merchant Street, 
COMMISSJON MEMBERS:Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

June 4, 1982 

Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

SP80 .... 347 - GEOTHERMAL 
Subject: DEVELOPMENT 

Richard Choy 
Everett Cus k a den 
Shinsei Miyasato 
Teofilo Tacbian 

Robert Tamaye 
Edward Yanai 

GORDAN FURUTANI 
Executive Officer 

EXPLORATION AND 
CORPORATION 

In reference to our letter to you dated 

April 26, 1982 
, enclosed is a copy of the 

Decision and Order on SP80-347 for your information 

and records. 

FURUTANI 
Officer 

Encl. 
cc: Clifford H.F. Lum 

Attorney at Law 

E. C. Craddick, President 
Geothermal Exploration & 

Development Corporation 



BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the Petition) 
for an Extension of Time to ) SPS0-347 
the Special Permit of ) 

) 
GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION AND ) 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ) 

------------------) 

This is to cc:-ti ,y th at this is .-i true and correct copy of the 
Decision and Ore ar on f:i'] in t'. ie oHice of the State land Use 
Commi5sion, Hon 0 h;fu, H.-iwaii. 

~ lit IC£~ 
Date 

DECISION AND ORDER 



BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the Petition ) 
for the Extension of Time to the) SP80-347 
Special Permit of ) 

) FINDINGS OF FACT, 
GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION AND ) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ) DECISION AND ORDER 

------------------- ) 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, 
DECISION AND ORDER 

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii, having 

duly considered the entire record in the above entitled matter, 

makes the following findings of fact and conclusions of law. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Petitioner has filed for a time extension of 

two years to commence drilling of the first exploratory geothermal 

well on approximately 180 acres of land situated within the State 

Land Use Agricultural District at Laepaoo, Puna, Island and County 

of Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-4-02: 10. 

2. The subject property is located 2,000 feet north of 

Pohoiki Road and approximately one mile northeast of the existing 

Hawaii Geothermal Project (HGP-A) well site. The petitioner has 

leased the geothermal development rights from the fee simple 

owner, Daiichi Seiko of Hawaii, Inc. 

3. The LUC originally granted the Special Permit on 

February 13, 1981 to permit the drilling of a maximum of (9) 

exploratory deep wells for evaluating geothermal resources on 

the subject property. Condition No. 4 of the Special Permit 

requires that drilling of the first well commence within one year 

from the effective date of approval of the Special Permit. 

4. Petitioner offered the following as evidence of 

special circumstances to justify the extension: 



a. The delay in drilling the first well on the 

subject property is due in part to the existence of only one 

large drilling rig in Hawaii. The drilling rig has been in use 

at another geothermal well site. 

b. The single drilling rig operation in the Puna 

District permits an orderly drilling program with a minimum of 

disturbance to the public, a better step-by-step evaluation of 

work completed, and better planning of following work. 

6. The Petitioner has spent $50,000 for preparation of 

the first drilling site on the subject property. 

7. The County of Hawaii Planning Department acknowledges 

that further drilling and testing is necessary to properly assess 

the geothermal potential of the area, but has recommended that 

only a one-year time extension be granted, commencing from the 

date of approval of the time extension by the Land Use Commission. 

8. The Hawaii County Planning Commission considered 

the time extension request at a hearing on March 4, 1982. At 

the same March 4, 1982 meeting, the Planning Commission voted 

unanimously to adopt the recommendation of the Planning Department 

to extend for one year from the date of approval by the Land Use 

Commission, the time to commence drilling of the first well. The 

Hawaii County Planning Commission approved the extension and 

amended its previous order by approving four additional conditions 

by the Planning Department. 

9. The Planning Department transmitted the complete 

record of the time extension request to the Land Use Commission 

office on March 22, 1982. On April 21, 1982, the Land Use 

Commission considered and approved the time extension request 

subject to the additional conditions proposed by the County 

Planning Commission; and subject also to a modification of 

condition No. 4 to require that the drilling of the first well 

be completed rather than commenced within one year from the 

effective date of approval. 

2 



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Petitioner has shown that unusual circumstances 

warrant the granting of a time extension to commence drilling of 

exploratory deep wells on the subject property as defined in Rule 

9-3 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the Land Use 

Commission. 

2. Granting of the time extension will in no way alter 

the reasons for which the permit was originally approved, and 

will not be contrary to the purpose and intent of imposing time 

conditions. 

DECISION AND ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Special Permit No. 80-347 to 

permit the drilling and testing of exploratory geothermal wells 

on approximately 180 acres of land at Laepaoo, Puna, Island and 

County of Hawaii, more particularly identified by Tax Map Key 

1-4-02: 10, be and the same is hereby amended as follows: 

Condition No. 4 is amended to read as follows: 

"4. That the drilling of the first well shall be 

completed within one (1) year from June 4, 1982, 

the effective date of approval of a time extension 

by the Land Use Commission." 

This Special Permit i~ further amended by the following added 

conditions: 

"11. That the petitioner shall submit a status report 

to the Planning Director and the Executive Officer 

of the State Land Use Commission on a biannual 

basis, or, within thirty (30) days of the completion 

of any exploratory well. The status report shall 

include, but not be limited to: 

a. A detailed description of the work undertaken 

during the current reporting period including 

drilling activity report; 

3 
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b. A description of the work being proposed over 

the next reporting period; 

c. The results of the environmental/noise moni­

toring activities; 

d. A log of the complaints received and the 

responses thereto; 

e. The current status of exploration activities 

in the context of long-range development goals; 

and 

f. Any other information that the Planning Director 

may require which will address environmental 

and regulatory concerns i~volving the 

requirements of the Special Permit. 

If requested by the petitioner, any proprietary 

information will be kept confidential within the 

time frame as may be agreed to. 

That the petitioner provide a telephone number 

for use by local individuals in case of noise or 

odor complaints and have an employee available at 

the drillsite, 24 hours a day, to respond to any 

local complaints for the duration of drilling 

activity. 

That the petitioner conduct a noise monitoring 

program throughout the drilling operation. The 

petitioner shall submit the noise monitoring data 

to the Planning Department upon termination of the 

drilling operation or, at any time during drilling 

activity, upon the request of the Planning Director. 

Should any of the stipulated conditions of 

approval not be met, the Permit shall be automat~ 

ically void." 

4 
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SPS0-347 - GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION AND 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

Done at Honolulu, Hawaii, this 27th day of May, 1982, 

per motion on April 21, 1982. 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
STATE OF HAWAII 

By WILL~~ 
Chairman and Commissioner 

By ~~~~ 
CAROL B ,~ WHITESELL 
Vice Chairman and Co issioner 

y 

By 
EVERETT L. CUSKADEN 
Commissioner 

B~-~~ 
~YASATO 
Commissioner 

By 
TEOFILO PHIL TACBIAN 
Commissioner 

5 
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BEFORE THE LANDE USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the Petition 
for an Extension of Time to SP80-347 
the Special Permit of 

GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION AND 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the Decision arid Oider 
was served upon the following by certified mail. 

SIDNEY FUKE, Planning Director 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

CLIFFORD H. F. LUM 
Attorney at Law 
192 Kapiolani Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

E. C. CRADDICK, President 
Geothermal Exploration and 

Development Corporation 
2828 Paa Street, Suite 2085 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819 

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, this 4t,h day of JW')2, 1982. 



Hawaii P-lanning Cormi1ssion 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

At its meeting on April 21, 1982, he Land Use Commission voted to approve 
a time extension to Condition No. 4 of the Special Penn1t (SPS0-347) granted 
to Geothennal Exploration and D velopm nt Corporation for the drilling of 
xploratory geoth nnal wells on approximateli 180 acres of land situat d within 

the Agricultural District at P.una, Island of Hawaii, Tax Map Ky 1-4-02: 10. 

4 was amended by the Land 
first well shall 

ffectfve date of approval of this tfm 

Thi time extension is subject to all other conditions imposed by the 
Hawaii County Planning Co111nfssion and conditions contain din the original
Special Pennft. 

Pleas be advised that the petitioner's failure to comply with any of. the 
de11n ated conditions of appr.oval, particularly tho e relating to time, shall 
be reason for tennination of the Special Pennit. The Land Use Commission will 
not consider any request for ti extension which 1s filed after the stipulated 
comnencement or xpiration dates. 

The Land Use Co11111ission 1s Decision and Order on SPS0-347 will be forwarded 
to you at later date. p·1ease call me if you have any questions regarding the 
above. 

Sincerely, 

In approving the tim exten ion, Co~dition No. 
Use Commfs ion to read as follows: "That the drilling of th 
be compl tea within on year from the 
exten ion." 

GORDAN Y. F.URUTAfH 
Executive Officer 

GY F: gm 
cc: Mr. Clifford H. F. 

Mr. E. C. Craddick, President 
Geothermal Exploration &Development Cor.poration 



Mr. Clifford H. F. Lum 
Attorney at Law 
192 Kapiolani Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Lum: 

The original of the attached letter is on file in the office of the 
Hawaii County Planning Commission, 25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii, 96720. 

Please be advised that failure to comply with any of the delineated 
conditions of approval, particularly those relating to time, shall be reason 
for tennination of the Special Permit. The Land Use Co1T1T1ission will not 
consider any request for time extension which 1s filed after the stipulated 
commencement or expiration dates. 

The Land Use Commission's Decision and Order on SP80-347 will be 
forwarded to you at a later date. Please call me if you have any questions
regarding the above. · 

Sincerely, 

GORDAN Y. FURUTANI 
Executive Officer 

GYF:gm 
cc: Mr. E. C. Cradd1ck, President 

6eothenna1 Exploration &Development Corporation 



April 26, 1982 

Department of Planning and 
Economic Development

State of Hawaii 
250 South King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Attention: Mr. Hideto Kono, Director 

At its meeting on April 21, 1982, the Land Use Commission voted to 
approve a time extension to Condition No. 4 of the Special Pennit 
(SP80-347) granted to Geothermal Exploration and Development Corporation 
for the drilling of exploratory geothermal wells on approximately 180 
acres of land situated within the Agricultural District at Puna, Island 
of Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-4-02: 10. 

Approval of this Special Permit is subject to the conditions imposed 
by the Hawaii County Planning Commission and the Land Use Co11111ission. A 
copy of the Land Use Commission's Decision and Order on this matter is on 
file at the Commission's office. 

Sincerely, 

GYF:gm 

GORDAN Y. FURUTANI 
Executive Officer 

cc: Real Property Tax Office, Hawaii 
Mapping Section, Department of Finance 
Property Technical Office, Department of Finance 
Property Assessment, Department of Finance 
Office of Environmental Quality Control 
Land vManagement, OLNR 
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STATE OF HAWAI I 
LANb USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

SP80-347 - GEOTHERMAL EXPL. & 

ITEM DEVELOPMENT CORP. DATE April 21, 1982-----'C..------------
Conf. Rooms 322 A & B 9:00 a.m.PLACE TIME 
Kalanimoku Bldg., Hon., HI 

s 

M 

NAME YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT 

TACBIAN, TEOFILO PHIL 
X 

YANAI , EDWARD K. X 
-

MIYASATO , SHINSEI X 

. 

WHITESELL, CAROL B. X 

CUSKADEN, EVERETT L. X 

TAMAYE, ROBERT S. X 
-

CHOY, RICHARD B. F. X 

YUEN, -WILLIAM W. L. X 

I move to approve ~P80-347, su~ect to the conditions imposedComments: 
by the Hawaii Planning Commission and as amended by the 
Land Use Commission. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

SP80-347 - GEOTHERMAL EXPL. & 
DEVELOPMENT CORP. DATE__A_p_r _i_l_ 2_1_ , _1_9_8_2______ITEM 

PLACE Conf. Rooms 322 A & B TIME 9:00 a.m. 
Kalanimoku Bldg., Hon., HI 

s 

M 

NAME · YES. NO ABSTAIN ABSEN'T 

WHITESELL, CAROL B. 

TACBIAN , TEOFILO PHIL 

TAMAYE, ROBERT S. 

MIYASATO , SHINSEI 

CUSKADEN , EVERETT L. 

CHOY, RICHARD B. F. 

YANAI, EDWARD K. 

YUEN, WILLIAM w. L. 

I move to amend condition #4 to state that "the drilling of theComments: 
first well . shall be completed within one year from the 
effective date of approval of the Special Permit". 

(passed by voice vote) 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

~ W'0V'{,,clMinutes of Meeting 

Confe rence Room 322 B 
Kal a n i moku Building ,f,)££i

Honolulu, Hawaii 

April 21, 1982 - 9:00 a.m. 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: William Yuen, Chairman 
Carol Whitesell, Vice Chairman 
Richard Choy 
Everett Cuskaden 
Shinsei Miyasato 
Phil Tacbian 
Robert Tamaye 
Edward Yanai 

STAFF PRES ENT: Gordan FuTiutani, Executive Officer 
Joseph Chu, Planner , 
Carole e Aoki, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Chief Clerk 

Ray Russell, Court Re porter 

ACTION 

/ $P80-347 - GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
Request for a Time Extension to commence drilling 
of the first exploratory geothermal well at 
Laepaoo, Puna, Hawaii 

Mr. Chu~ _ staff planner, presented a summary of the staff 
memo relative to the request for time extension by petitioner. 
The location of the property was also delineated on the posted 
maps and oriented with various landmarks. 

Commissioner Tamaye moved to approve the extension request 
which was seconded by Commissioner Tacbian. 

Commissioner Cuskaden moved to amend condition No. 4 to 
read: "That the drilling of the first well shall be completed 
within one year from the approval of the extension request by the 
Land Use Commission." It was seconde.d by Commissioner Tacbian 
and carried by voice vote. 

The Commissione rs we re polled on the motion to approve the 
e xtension . request, subject to the conditions imposed by the 
Hawaii County Planning Commission and as amended by the Land 
Use Commission. It was unanimously carried. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING 

DATE, TIME AND PLACE 

April 21, 1982 - 9:00 a.m. 
) ;::Conference Room 322 A & B 

"1 

Kalanimoku Building 
Hono 1 u 1 u, Hawa i i 

T] 

AGENDA 

I. ACTION

I 1. SP80~347 - Geothermal Exploration & Development Corporation (Hawaii) 

Request for a time extension to commence drilling of the first 
exploratory geothermal well on approximately 180 acres of land 
situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District at 
Laepaoo, Puna, Hawaii. 

2. SP82-354 - Allied Hauling, Inc. (Maui) 

To allow rock quarrying, rock crushing, and concrete batching 
operations on approxirrately 45.957 acres of land situated within the 
State Land Use Agricultural District at Pulehunui, Maui. 

3. SP82-353 - The Estate of James Campbell (Oahu) 

To allow the stockpiling of dredged coral on approximately 177.338 
acres of land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District 
at Honouliuli, Ewa, Oahu. 

4. A81-511 - Maui Land & Pineapple Company, Inc. (Maui) 

To reclassify approximately 8.5 acres of land currently in the 
Agricultural District into the Urban District at Kukuiaeo and Kailua, 
Makawao, Maui, for residential subdivision. 

4/8/82 - A copy of this agenda was mailed to all persons and organizations on the 
attached ma i l in g 1 i s ts : 

l. STATEWIDE 2. OAHU 3, HAWAII 4. MAUI 5. KAUAI 
6. MOLOKAI 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 
Old Federal Building 

Room 104 
335 Merchant Street 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

April 7, 19 82 

Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Planning Director 
Hawaii County Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
agenda for the meeting. 

Please note that the extension request on 

SP80-347 - GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

will be considered at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very truly yours, 

. FURUTANI 
Officer 

Enclosure: agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 
Old Fe deral Building 

Room 104 
335 Merchant Street 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

April 7, 1982 

Mr. Clifford H.F. Lum 
Attorney at Law 
192 Kapiolani Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Lum: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
ag e nda for the me eting. 

Ple ase note that the e x t e nsion request on 

SP80-347 - GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

will be considered at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very truly yours, 

Officer 

Enclosure: a g e nda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 
Old Federal Building 

Room 104 
335 Merchant Street 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

April 7, 1982 

Mr. E. C. Craddick, President 
Geothermal Exploration & 

Development Corporation 
2828 Paa Street, Suite 2085 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819 

Dear Mr . . Craddick: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
agenda for the me eting. 

Ple ase note t hat the ex t e nsion r e que st on 

SP80'-347 - GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

will be considered at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very truly yours, 

Officer 

Enclosure: ag e nda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Land Use Commission DATE: April 21, 1982 

FROM: Staff 

SUBJECT: SP80-347 - Geothermal Exploration and Development 
Corporation (Time Extension) 

The complete record of this request for a time extension 
to comply with Condition No. 4 of Special Permit No. 80-347 was 
received at the Land Use Commission office on March 22, 1982. 
This Commission granted the subject Special Permit on February 13, 
1981. The permit allowed the drilling of a maximum of nine explor­
atory deep wells for evaluating geothermal resources on approxi­
mately 180 acres of land situated within the Agricultural District 
at Puna, Island of Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-4-02: 10. 

The subject property is located 2,000 feet north of 
Pohoiki Road and approximately one mile northeast of the HGP-A 
well site. The petitioner has leased the geothermal development 
rights from the fee simple owner, Daiichi Seiko of Hawaii, Inc. 
For the Commission's information, a location map showing the 
subject property and surrounding area is attached. (Attachment 
"A") • 

Condition No. 4 of the subject permit states: 

"That the drilling of the first well shall commence within 
one (1) year from the effective date of approval of the 
Special Permit." 

The effective date of the Special Permit was February 13, 1981. 

In letters dated January 20, 1982 and February 3, 1982, 
the Petitioner through its attorney, Clifford Lum, made a request 
for a two-year time extension. The Petitioner has in part stated 
the following in support of his request: 

''This (the time extension) is necessitated because it 
has recently been recognized by our company that there 
are mutual benefits for both developers and the State 
in using the presently available drilling equipment and 
crews at the present state of exploration in the adjoin­
ing Puna Prospects of TPO/Dilco and GEDCO/Barnwell. 



r 

This is also the only large drill rig in Hawaii, and a 
shortage of this equipment continues to be acute on the 
mainland . 

"Generally speaking a single rig operation permits a more 
orderly program with a minimum of public disturbance, 
and a better step by step evaluation of work completed, 
and of following work to be planned. 

"This procedure however does make it difficult to project 
a fixed drilling schedule, as results of each well 
drilled may have a profound affect on the sequence of 
the drilling program for subsequent wells, both for TPC 
as well as ours. 

"We therefore require a maximum of flexibility for sched­
uling and planning . 

"An orderly and coordinated drilling program conducted 
with the least nuisance to the public is also in the 
interests of the State and County. 

"It is our opinion that at least two more years will be 
required to perform the minimum exploratory drilling 
necessary as a preliminary basis for evaluation of the 
Puna area. 

"We therefore suggest that we apply for a (2) two year 
extension of Daiichi Seiko, which adjoins both TPC and 
our Lanipuna property presently being drilled . 
Exploration of this Daiichi prospect will be directly 
affected by what is now being discovered on the current 
drilling programs. 

"Although we have not commenced drilling operation per 
se, we have spent over $50,000 on preparation of the 
first drilling site on Daiichi Seiko property . " 

At the request of the County Planning Department the 
Petitioner further submitted the following information regarding 
drilling schedules: 

"Our previous letter pointed out the reasons that it is 
difficult to project any fixed schedule of drilling. 

"We are, therefore, only able to outline our tentative 
drilling plan, which could be subject to change based 
on progressive findings. 

2 



Estimate Completion 

Drill Thermal Power Kapoho #2 April 1982 
Additional work Lanipuna #i August 1982 
Additional work Ashida #1 November 1982 
Drill Daiichi #1 March 1983 
Drill either Daiichi, Ashida or 

Lanipuna #2 July 1983 
Drill either Daiichi, Ashida or 

Lanipuna #3 November 1984 

"The objective would be to ultimately drill and test 
three successful wells on each of the Daiichi, Ashida, 
or Lanipuna projects." 

A hearing on the time extension request was held by the 
Hawaii County Planning Commission on March 4, 1982. In its report 
to the Planning Commission, the Hawaii County Planning Department 
recommended that approval for only a one-year time extension be 
granted and that the time extension commence from the date of 
approval by the Land Use Commission. The Planning Department's 
recommendation was based on the following: · 

"Condition No. 4 states "That the drilling of the first 
well shall commence within one (1) year from the effec­
tive date of approval of the Special Permit." (Emphasis 
added) Sirice the effective date of the Permit was 
February 13, 1981, should a 2-year time extension be 
granted, the Petitioner would have until February 13, 
1984 in which to commence drilling of the first well. 
However, per Mr. E. C. Craddick's letter of February 5, 
1982 to Mr. Clifford Lum, the estimated completion 
date for the drilling for the first well will be March 
of 1983. Therefore, we can only assume that the drilling 
will commence prior to that date. For these reasons, 
we contend that the one-year time extension to commence 
drilling of the first wel·l is a very reasonable one. 

"In terms of the time . extension of one (1) year, in this 
particular case, we feel that approval will not be 
contrary to the purpose and intent for the imposition 
of time conditions. The purpose of stipulating time 
conditions is to assure that any proposed development 
comes to fruition in a timely manner. We feel that 
additional time should be afforded to the petitioner 
to commence drilling of the first exploratory well in 
order that the geothermal potential of the area can be 
assessed. 

"The granting of a 1-year time extension will in no way 
alter the reasons for which the permit was originally 
approved. However it should be noted that the petitioner 
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is partially responsible for creating the timing 
problem in meeting the conditions of the Special Permit. 
The petitioner has made other commitments to drill 
exploratory geothermal wells that have prevented them 
from meeting the requirements of this particular permit. 
Therefore, future time extension requests will take 
this into consideration." 

At the public hearing, Attorney Clifford Lum and Ed 
Craddick, President o'f Geot11e:rrnal Exploration and Development 
Corporation spoke in favor of the petition. Maile Akimseu, the 
only other person to present testimony on the subject request, 
raised several questions about geothermal exploration in general, 
and indicated her support of the Planning Department's recommen­
dation. For the Commission's information, the transcript of the 
March 4, 1982 hearing is attached. (Attachment "B") 

At the March 4, 1982 meeting, the Hawaii County Planning 
Commission unanimously voted to approve a one-year time extension 
from the date of approval of this request by the State Land Use 
Commission. The Planning Commission's reasons for approval were 
based on the County Planning Department's recommendation. The 
Hawaii County Planning Commission's approval was also subject to 
the following additional conditions: 

"11. That the petitioner shall submit a status report 
to the Planning Director and the Executive Officer 
of the State Land Use Commission on a biannual 
basis, or, within thirty (30) days of the completion 
of any exploratory well. The status report shall 
include, but not be limited to: 

a. A detailed description of the work undertaken 
during the current reporting period including 
drilling activity report; 

b. A description of the work being proposed 
the next reporting period; 

over 

c. The results of the environmental/noise moni­
toring activities; 

d. A log of the complaints 
ponses thereto; 

received and the res­

e. The current status of exploration activities 
in the context of long-range development goals; 
and 

f. Any other information that the Planning Director 
may require which will address environmental 
and regulatory concerns involving the require­
ments of the Special Permit . 
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. . 

If requested by the petitioner, any proprietary 
information will be kept confidential within the 
time frame as may be agreed to. 

"12. That the petitioner provide a telephone number for 
use by local individuals in case of noise or odor 
complaints and have an employee available at the 
drillsite, 24 hours a day, to respond to any local 
complaints for the duration of drilling activity. 

"13. That the petitioner conduct a noise monitoring 
program throughout the drilling operation. The 
petitioner shall submit the noise monitoring data 
to the Planning Department upon termination of the 
drilling operation or, at any time during drilling 
activity, upon the request of the Planning Director. 

"Should any of the stipulated conditions of approval not 
be met, the Permit shall be automatically void." 

For the Commission's information, the ten conditions 
contained in the original Special Permit are as follows: 

"l. That prior to commencement of any operation, the 
Petitioner or its authorized representative(s) 
shall comply with the requirements of Regulation 8 
of the State Department of Land and Natural Resources 
relative to drilling for geothermal resources in 
Hawaii. 

"2. That the Petitioner/representative(s) shall secure 
a building permit for all structures which are to 
be constructed on the subject property. 

"3. That prior to commencement of any drilling activity, 
the Petitioner/representative(s) shall submit plans 
to the County Planning Department showing the 
location of the well site(s) to be drilled. 

"4. That the drilling of the first well shall commence 
within one (1) year from the effective date of 
approval of the Special Permit. 

"5. That the length of this Special Permit shall be for 
a period not to exceed three (3) years from the 
effective date of the Special Permit. 

"6. That the rules, regulations and requirements of the 
State Department of Health shall be complied with. 

"7. That the Petitioner/representative(s) shall be 
responsible to assure that every precaution is 
taken to reduce any nuisances, whether it be noise 
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or fumes, which may affect the residents and 
properties in the immediate area. Should it 
be determined that these precautionary measures 
are not being app1ied, the County Planning 
Department is authorized to cease any further 
activity in the area. 

"8. That upon termination of the operation or if 
the Petitioner determines that the project is 
not feasible, all structures erected shall be 
dismantled and removed from the site(s) by the 
Petitioner. 

"9. That there shall be no more than nine (9) 
exploratory drillings; provided that upon the 
discovery of three (3) successful wells, all 
further exploratory drillings shall immediately 
cease. 

"10. That all other applicable 
shall be complied with." 

rules and regulations 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

HEARING 'l'RANSCRIPT 
March 4, 198~ 

A regularly advertised public hearing on the application of 
Geothsrmal Exploration and Development Corporation was called 
to order at 3:14 p.m. in the Councilroom, County Building, 
South Hilo, Hawaii, with Chairman Alfredo 9rita presiding: 

PRESENT: Alfredo Orita ABSENT: Glenn Frias 
Clyde Imada 
Roy Kagawa Ex-officio Member 
Bert Nakano H. William Sewake 
George Ponte 
Tina Whitmarsh 

Sidney M. Fuke, Planning Director 
Keith Kato, Staff Planner 
William Moore, Staff Planner 
Ed Cheplic, Staff Planner 

Ben Tsukazaki, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
Gal~n Kuba, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 

and approximately 18 members of th~ public were in 
attendance 

CHAIRMAN: Public hearing on the request filed by Geothermal 
Exploration and Development Corporation for a time extension to 
comply with Condition No . 4 of Special Permit No. 80-347 (LUC 460). 
This permit, granted by the State Land Use Commission on February 13, 
1981 (date of Decision and Order), allowed the drilling of a maximum 
of nine (9) exploratory deep wells for the purpose of determining 
the quality and extent of geothermal resources available on approx ­
imately 180 acres of land situated within the State Land Use Agri­
cultural District. 'The area involved is located approximately one 
mile southeast of the HGP-A site and 2,000 feet north of Pohoiki 
Road, La epaoo, Puna , TMK: 1-4-02:10. Staff? 

MOORE : (Presented background and recommendation for approval 
of a one year time extension with conditions, on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, staff. Commissioners, any questions to 
staff? If not , is the applicant present? Will you raise your 
right hand, please . Do you swear to tell the truth on the matter 
now before the Hawaii County Planning Commission? 

LUM: I do. 

CHAIRi\1.AN: Will you state your name into the mike for the 
record, please. 

LUM: My name is Clifford Lum and I represent Geothermal 
Exploration and Development Corporation. 

EXHIBµ K 

https://CHAIRi\1.AN


CHAifilffiN: Thank you, Mr. Lum. Mr. Lum, is there any ~ddition 
or correction to the background report that has been presented by 
staff? 

LUM: None to the background report, Mr. Chairman. 

CHAIRMAN: And do the c.onditions that staff had recommended, 
is there any comment to those conditions? 

LUM: Yes, Mr. Chairman. We had requested a time extension 
of two years in order to allow flexibility. I realize that we did 
submit a schedule of drilling, estimated completion of drilling 
various wells. However, it is only an estimate and at this time 
the schedule assumes that no further or additional work would be 
done to the wells drilled as listed. An example of this, Mr . Chairman, 
would be that in the event that the additional work on Lanipuna #1 
where they would drill, do additional drilling, and after completing 
the additional drilling go on to Ashida #1 . During the time that 
they would be drilling Ashida #1 , additional tests would be conducted 
on Lanipuna #1 ; and from the tests being conducted, should it show 
it necessary, the drilling rig would then go back to Lanipuna #1 
rather than continuing on to Daiichi. And, basically, that is the 
reason for the two-year request to allow that flexibility. 

CHAI RMAN : Staff, would you like to comment? 

KA.DO: No. 

CHAIRMAN : If none, Commissioners, have you got any questions 
for the applicant? 

NAKANO: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Nakano. 

NAKANO: Cliff, on page 2 of the background report, it says 
here the time extension is necessitated because it has recently 
been recognized by our company that there are mutual benefits to 
both developers in the State in using the presently available rig. 
Can you clarify a little bit more into that? 

LUM: Yes. The mutual benefit, Commissioner, is that in 
using this one drilling rig which has been outfitted so far with 
the required muffling system, there has been very little or no 
noi se at all in the Puna district arising from the drilling; and, 
the refore , it has almost eliminated all of the complaints as far as 
noise is concerned . And it is felt that to bring in more rigs 
at this time may create a sound disturbance that would disturb 
the people in Puna. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Nakano, did the counsel answer your 
question? 

NAKANO: Well, he did; but I don't see if he get two rigs 
there, if he can still get the same results. You're only talking 
about one rig. If you get two rigs, with the same conditions and 
so forth -

-2-



LUM: Not necessarily, Mr. Nakano, because of the fact 
that there are, even in the Puna area the atmosphere conditions 
for different a~eas might be different as far as sound bouncing 
off. And right now, the rig is set so that there is no noise 
created. Now we are not sure that using the same equipment ~ould 
not create any further disturbance at a different site. 

NAKANO: Of course, it all depends on the land there, see, 
topography of the land there. It may be on the high area, maybe 
more sound; and if you in the puka there, maybe less and so forth. 

LUM: No, the last one was in the puka it created more 
sound than being on the top where they are presently drilling, 
you see. So the conditions are different. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners? 

KAGAWA: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Kagawa. 

KAGAWA: _Cliff, this Daiichi #1 scheduled for completion 
March 1982, that's the one we're talking about as far as the-. 

LUM: That's the one that the request is for the extension 
now. That's correct. 

KAGAWA: In order to complete by March 1982, when wou ld they 
have to start by? 

LUM: They would be starting somewhere around , after 
November of 1982 or around November of 1982. It gives, if there 
are no problems with the drilling , it would take approximately 
three months to drill the well, depending on the depth that they 
would have to go. 

KAGAWA: So as I understand it from the staff's recommendation 
is that one year is that as long as you start this well within one 
year. So -

LUM: That is correct. 

KAGAWA: So November 1982 would be within that one year period . 

LUM: That is correct, Commissioner Kagawa, except that 
as we said, we assume that there would be no going back to Lanipuna 
#1 or Ashida #1 to do further drilling to successfully complete 
that well, see. On the last page of the findings, page 4, it states 
the objectives very well that ultimately it would be to drill and 
test wells, three successive wells, on each of the project site. 

KAGAWA: In other words, once you drill, you still have to 
back and drill again? 

LUM: Yeah, because you drill initially, then you pull 
it out, move it to the next site, and then the geophysicists go 
in to conduct tests on the well; and the geophysicists might 
require that additional drilling be done, so they would have to 
bring the drill rig back . 
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KAGAWA: So if we say one year, then you have to go to the 
next one, third one, right? Then you rotate it among the three? 

LUM: Yeah, under the present condition right now, we 
would have to go to, we won't be able to go back. 

KAGAWA: But I would kind of tend to go along with Commissioner 
Nakano and put another drill, so that we can have more workers on 
this island. 

NAKANO: 

CHAIRMAN: 

Maybe you'll get less harrassment, 

Mr. Lum? 

I think. 

LUM: Yes. 

CHAIRMAN: 
are trying to 

I have a question. It 
utilize that one drill, 

seems as thoug
am I correct? 

h both companies 

LUM: Yes. 

CHAIRMAN: Is this, you know , if- you were to use your own 
drill, besides waiting for this drill, to not be occupied, ·then 
what would the status be? Can you meet the deadline? 

LUM: If another drill was brought in, possibly, we'll 
be able to meet the deadline, yes. 

CHAIRMAN: Is there another drill available to your knowledge? 

LUM : No, this drill is ours. 

CHAIRMAN: Oh, that drill is yours? 

LUM: Yeah. 

CHAIRMAN: So, in other words , although it belongs to you, 
it just so happens that the other person is using it and he's 
creating the problem, in essence , then. 

LUM: Well, we are, presently we 've contracted to drill 
their well while they were testing Lanipuna #1 . 

CHAIRMAN: Did you anticipate the problems that might arise? 

LUM: Apparently not, Mr . Chairman, cause it has taken 
longer to drill than anticipated . 

CHAIRMAN: So you did not foresee that this might happen? 

LUM: No. You see, the one thing is that we ordinarily 
estimate two to three months to drill a well. For instance, 
Lanipuna #1 took long er because the drill bit broke off and it 
took about a month to a month and a half to send down _the 
equipme nt to dig out the steel bit before they could continue 
drilling again. So that in itself put the drilling · schedule 
off. 
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CHAIRMAN: Yes, but, Mr . Lum, do you not agree that if you 
do not encounter that type of a problem to expedite matters in 
testing out th~ wells, if you were to move along with a little 
bit more speed, you might be able to fulfill the conditions such 
as time element and everything else? 

LUM: I believe that if everything went smoothly and 
there were no problems, they would be able to meet the time 
schedule, yes. 

CHAifil'.tAN: Thank you. Mr. Director? 

FUKE: Mr . Lum, just following up on one of the Commissioner's 
question about perhaps bringing in anothe r rig and your reaction to 
that was , well, the existing rig is pretty much set up to accommodate 
all of the kinds of environmental concerns raised by the public. But 
on the other hand, inasmuch as conditions were imposed to all of 
these petitions generally running along the same line addressing 
the environmental issues, wouldn't having another rig also have to 
meet the standards or tests that have already been established 
for the firs t rig? 

LUM: Yes, it would. Now the only question that I would 
have on . that , Mr. Fuke, is whether or not the same sta ndards for 
the present rig at a different site would be sufficient or addi­
tional things would have to be done, you know , beyond what has 
already been done. I suppose that we wouldn 't know unless we move 
the present rig, once it is finished drilling Thermal Power #2, tc 
another site to start drilling, say, for instan~e, Daiichi #1, 
you know. But I'm not too sure that the present standards would 
necessarily meet the requirements of each drilling site. 

FUKE: As I understand further from the background report 
that this same one rig is responsible for the drilling activities 
at the Ashida well , the Daiichi wells , also working out with the 
Thermal and, of course, the object of this petition, the Barnwell, 
well, previously the Barnwell, yeah? 

LUM: Yeah. 

FUKE: This one rig is responsible for essential ly all 
of the four -different special permits that were issued to the 
four different parties? 

LUM: At the present time, yes, that's correct. 

FUKE: Do you believe that given the time constraints for 
each of those special permits, whethe r it's for the Ashida , Daiichi, 
the Thermal and the Barnwell, and given the fact that you have only 
this one rig to operate or do all of these exploratory wells for 
all four companies, whether you'd be able to meet the deadline for 
the respe ctive special permits? Or are ·we or the Commission at one 
point in time going to be faced again with a request for an exten­
sion, time extension , by maybe this time not- so much the Daiichi 
interes t but maybe the Barnwell interest, you know, six months down 
the road or one year from here? 
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LUM: At the present time, Mr. Fuke, the Thermal Power 
which is slated to be completed in April of 1982, that would, at 
the present time, that's the last well t hat we would b~ drilling for 
The r mal Power. All the rest of the sche duled work is only on the 
Barnwell Geothermal exploration wells, the Lanipuna #1 and Ashida 
#1 and then on to Daiichi #1, you see. 

FUKE: You know, b~sed upon your reccird, how many wells a 
year would you say that rig would be able to dig? 

LUM: Approximately, if everything went well, between 
three and four. 

FUKE: Three to four? 

LUM: Yes. 

FUKE: 
me, and I'd 
that GEDCO, 

According to some 
be more than willing 
for the Ashida well, 

of the notes that I 
to share it with yo
the effective date 

h
u, 
on 

ave before 
points out 
that special 

permit was 1977, in July, and six wells. The termination d a te is 
July of 1984. GEDGO, again, with the Daiichi interest, three 
successful out of a ma ximum of nine wells. Permit issued, February 
of 1981. The contemplated termination, as requested, was 1984. 
The r mal, in 1980, was approved, termination date was October of 
1983 with two wells. And Barnwell six wells at the Lanipuna site 
beginning in December 1980 and termination·was 1983. And based 
upon the figures and your estimate that it's approximately three 
to four wells that could be done per rig a year, you may be falling 
short, about three to four wells short, come 1984 when all of these 
permits woutd generally expire. 

LUM: Right. 

FUKE: And there is, you know, just on paper, it would appear 
definitely that one or somebody would have to come in for a time 
exte nsion r equest before the Pl a nning Commission. And from our 
standpoint, we just assume would rather t reat it much more compre­
hensively as opposed to, you know, playing like musical chair with 
that one rig. 

LUM: Well, only at the present time, and I haven't looked 
at all of the completion dates for the various permits for this 
application but betwee n De cember of 1983, where you said, or roughly 
a y e ar and a half period, all I can say i~ they're going to have to 
drill like hell. But the rig, though, ·and contract right now 
presently with Thermal Power does expire as soon as they finish 
the-. 

FUKE: I'm kind of curious, like who, you know, like, of 
course, GEDCO is the one that, you know, has the well. 

LUM: Right. 

FUKE: The rig. 

LUM: Right. 
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FUKE: Now who would direct ~EDCO to say I want you to dig 
Ashida well this time and maybe six months down the line I want you 
to dig the Barnwell one down at Lanipuna or maybe say ~top at 
Lanipuna and maybe go back again to Daiichi? You know, who makes 
that kind of decision? Is it the rig operator or is it the 
developer himself? 

LUM: 
question. 

Maybe I should have Mr. Craddick answer that 

CHAIRMAN: 
Mr. Craddick, 

Mr. Craddick, will you come forward, 
will you raise your right hand. 

please. 

CRADDICK: Yes, my name is Ed Craddick. 

CHAIRMAN: 
before the Ha

Do 
waii 

you swear to tell the truth 
County Planning Commission? 

on the matter now 

CRADDICK: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, will you state your name into the mike for 
the record. 

CRADDICK: My name is Ed Craddick. I'm president of GEDCO 
and Barnwell Geothermal Corporation. 

CHAIRMAN: Yeah, would you like to respond to the Director's 
comment? 

CRADDICK: Yes. The responsibility for determination of each 
successive well site is laid out by the consultants by Geothermax, 
in this case, who are retained by Barnwell to evaluate the wells 
and to make suggestions on the next move. So the developer, to 
answer your question, the developer is the one who does that. 
The rig operator merely contracts to do the work. 

FUKE: Are you saying that the Barnwell interest would tell 
you when you should go into the Daiichi property? 

CRADDICK: Yes. After we finish each well, and an evaluation 
is done by the Geothermax people, based on that evaluation and the 
relation of that well to other wells, then that will tell them 
where the most sensible place is to drill your next well. 

FUKE: But basically it would be Barnwell giving the instruc-
tions at the report of Geothermax? 

CRADDICK: Yes. 

FUKE: So Barnwell conceivably could say this is the time 
we should hit the Ashida well? 

CRADDICK: Yes. 

FUKE: Does Barnwell have the. control in terms of ~,hen Thermal 
Power should drill their second well? 

CRADDICK: Oh, no. 
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FUKE: But only insofar as Daiichi, Ashida and Lanipuna? 

CRADDICK: Yes . 

CHAI RMAN : I have a question. Cliff, is it economically sound 
to do those things? I mean, knowing that you're drilling here and 
all of a sudden if you think you're going to hit paydirt you take 
out the ~ig and move it? What abou t the time that is involved, 
which is stand idle, wasted in a sense? 

CRADDICK: Well, between each well that you drill, you need 
at least a month, probably even two or three months, it depends 
upon the nature of the tests, to evaluate your well . So while 
you're, when you're finished drilling, a lot of this evaluation 
is done without the rig being present . The rig can move on to 
another well; and then you carry out your evaluation . So while 
you run your, you know, you flow your steam, take your measure­
ments and so forth. 

CHAIRMAN : Thank you . 

LUM: I would assume that , you know, in regard to your 
question, Mr. Chairman , that if the well had been dug and is being 
tested and whi le they're drilling their second or next well, if 
it's near to completion, they would not pull it out just to come 
back to do additional work , but rather complete that well and then 
come on back. 

CHAIRMAN : Thank you , Mr. Lum. Commissioners? Well, Mr. Lum 
and Mr . Craddick, thank you. You may be seated. 

LUM : Thank you . 

CHAIRMAN: This is a public hearing. Is there anyone from the 
public that would like to speak? No one? Will you come forward, 
please . Raise your right hand, please. Do you swear to tell the 
truth on the matter before the Hawaii County Planning Conunission? 

AKIMSEU: Yes, sir. 

CHAI RMAN : Thank you . Will you state your name into the mike 
for the record. 

AKIMSEU : Yes, sir. My name is Maile Akimseu . My question 
in reference to the three wells that are mentioned , Lanipuna, 
Daiichi and the Ashida , are these all three wells that are already 
located on the map? 

MOORE: The Ashida well is not shown on the map here . The 
other one shown is Thermal Powers . We have a map here which does 
depict the relationship of all the special permits granted for 
geothermal exploration in the Puna area . The Ashida well site 
is shown as the lowest one on the map. 

CHAI RY.LAN: Billy, excuse me , on the map that's there now, 
the big one, is there any possible chance of putting · some of 
those pins up to indicate more or less within that area where 
the sites are? 
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MOORE: The yellow pins are an approximation of the Thermal 
Power wells. The white pin here is the HGP-A well, the clean pin. 
The white pin h~re is an approximation of the Lanipuna well. The 
area in black is the area under consideration. The specific sites 
t o be drilled, I believe the first one is approximately in the 
upper central portion of the property. Is that the final deter­
mination for the site? 

CRADDICK : Yes . 

MOORE: Approximately there . 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Billy . 

AKIMSEU: In reference to the sound barrier that was mentioned 
by Mr. Lum that there will be no affect to the residents living 
in Leilani or Nanawale Estates due to the drilling, how do they 
control the sound from the rig? 

CHAIRMAN: You mean do they monitor the sound? 

AKIMSEU: Yeah. 

CHAIRMAN: Staff , would you like to-? 

MOORE : Yes, if I may. The County Planning Department 
has developed some guidelines that set levels , basically, levels . 
of acceptable noise at the various receptors or residences. The 
drilling operator would then have to do whatever, take whatever 
necessary measures to insure that the operation, drilling operation, 
doesn't exceed these sound levels that were, the guidelines for 
the sound levels . The measures taken by the operators, and it's 
pretty wide open what they could do, have been basically trying 
to site the drilling rigs in such a way that the sound is not 
directed at the residences. They've also taken efforts to, what 
they call, baffling or putting up barriers to absorb or reflect 
the sound. There's no requirement that said they have to do this . 
It's basically, or, you know , they are specific types of what 
you call mitigative measures. But basically they have to come 
in and show that the drilling rig operation is quiet enough so 
these guidelines can be met . 

AKIMSEU: Is the sound monitoring similar to the airlines? 

MOORE: The monitoring is done· with what's called a sound 
level meter. It ' s just a measuring device. That's all there is . 
There are different types of meters and different ways of measuring, 
but it's basically done with a, we've been using a hand-held meter 
to measure the sound levels . 

AKIMSEU : In reference to · mentioning of exploratory, the 
areas that you pointed out, the last one, that's the one that 
all of the exploratory is going to be taking place, that particular 
area? 

MOORE: No, this is the area under consideration under 
this special permit that's before the Plctnning Cowmission right 
now . The entire area up here is being explored by various operators 
and developers . 
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AKIMSEU: I notice that there's a road running, the road that 
we usually use, Pohoiki Road . The boundary of ownership of Barnwell 
is right there? 

MOORE: The area under consideration is not adjacent to 
Pohoiki Road . Barnwell has the development rights of a property 
surrounding it, but that's not what's under request right now, under 
what ' s being reviewed . 

AKIMSEU: They won't, there will not be any effects on the 
public thoroughfare for the future? 

MOORE : No, not on the roadway itself . 

AKIMSEU : How many miles is that away from the closest residence? 

MOORE : I ' m not sure where the residences are exactly but 
it's about 6 , 000 feet from Leilani Estates, which is the main 
assembly of residences . These are shown on the map by the dots . 

AKIMSEU : There's no one lower like in the area of Kapoho? 

MOORE: Again, I ' m not sure exactly where these are in 
exact relationship to this development. Maybe the petitioners 
would have an idea . 

AKIMSEU : Does the petitioners know? · 

CRADDICK: No. 

MOORE : He has the same knowledge that I do of the exact 
location of the residences . The dots shown on the map are a 
general indication of the , according to our Land Use Inventory, 
of where some houses are located. It gives the general relationship 
where the majority of houses are to the subject site . 

AKIMSEU: Because the Chow family lives on the Kapoho area . 

CHAIRMAN : Maile , excuse me, are you representing the Chow 
family? 

AKIMSEU: No, no. I ' m just asking how close is this drilling 
taking place to the nearest residence . The reason why I ask that 
question is we have some interest in the area of the old Kapoho 
Road . That's the only reason why I asked how close are they to 
the residents . Because many times when you have this kind of 
presentation to the public, not all the information is being given 
and not all people were, are aware . 

CHAIRMAN: Well , Maile, if I may say so, I think people should 
be , you know, this has been advertised in the newspaper and -

AKIMSEU: Yes , I read that. 

CHAIRMAN: And you are here and .I'm sure the rest of the public 
is here because they are concerned . If the residents that are living 
there had other commitments then I really don't know. But I think 
if they are concerned with the noise level, if they think that the 
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noise level is beyond living, then I think they have a right to be 
here to voice their comments. Like the Department had said, they 
do monitor the sound; and until such time as there is a complaint 
being made by either the residents, moreso the residents there, 
then it's out of their hands. Have you got any more questions? 

AKIMSEU: No, no. I just want to make sure that many times, 
you know, Mr. Orita, people don't come to public hearings because 
they really don't understand what's taking place. 

CHAIRY.i.AN: Well, unless they do come, they'll never under-
stand, right? 

AKIMSEU: It's hard for people to read the kind of languages 
that read, you know, that are written; and I'm only speaking on 
behalf of residents heresay, calling in and talking about it. 
And I say, look, I cannot represent you; if you have a problem, 
you have to come in and speak for yourself. I can question and 
how you will accept it, you make the last decision. Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. 

NAKANO: .Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Akimseu. 

NAKANO: Mrs. Akimseu? 

CHAIRMAN: Maile, will you come back, please. 

NAKANO: You were asking all these questions and what not; 
but, frankly, this is a hearing to determine whether we're going 
to extend that condition four or, and five. So the question is 
this, are you against the extension? You're just asking a lot 
of questions about this and that. And those things, I think, are 
irrelevant to the petition now before the Commission. 

AKIM.SEU: Right. I would go along with the staff's recom­
mendation. Thank you. 

CHAiill-~~N: Thank you. Is there anyone else from the public 
that would like to speak? If none, Commissioners, there seems 
to be no one from the public that would like to speak. We can 
either continue the public hearing or close the public hearing. 

NAKANO: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIR1'-1AN: Commissioner Nakano. 

NAKANO: I mov·e that the public hearing be closed. 

CHAIRMAN: A motion has been made that the public hearing be 
closed. Is there a second to the motion? 

PONTE: Second the motion. 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved and seconded that the public 
hearing be closed. All those in favor signify by saying aye? 

-11-
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COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Oppose? Public hearing is closed. 

Before we take action, Mr. Director, I think the applicant had 
responded that the one-year condition_which the Department had 
imposed, he does not agree. Would you like to comment on that? 

FUKE : Mr. Chairman, I think the reasons for the staff ' s 
position of reducing it from two years down to one ye~r have already 
been expressed and contained in our recommendation. Just t o 
recapitulate , our concern is that we feel that the one year time 
i s a reasonable period inasmuch a s it relates to the starting of 
the construction;and looking at the timetable that the developer 
has provided, we feel that ' s a reasonable timetable. Related t o 
that , of course, is that the whole exploratory efforts has created 
a c onsiderable amount of community anxiety and so to the exten t 
that you kind of drag this thing on, I think that the anxiety 
question will remain . So what .you want to do is try t o get every ­
thing off the dime and have it resolved as soon as possible . So 
the staff's position has not changed at this point in time . 

NAK/1.NO: Mr . Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN : Commissioner Nakano . 

NAKANO: Sid, I want to ask you a qu·estion. What action we 
take is going to b e a recommendation to the Land Use Commission, 
am I right? 

FUKE : That . i s correct . 

CHAIRJv'.,AN : Short recess of three minutes. 

RECESS : The Chair called a short recess at 3:53 p.m . 

RECONVENED: The meeting reconvened at 3:59 p . m. 

It was moved by Commission er Imada and seconded by Commissioner 
Whitmarsh to send a favorable recommendation for a time extension 
of one year to the State Land Use Commission for the reasons and 
with the conditions as outlined by the staff . A roll call vote 
was taken and motion carried with six ayes . 

The discussion ended at 4 : 01 p . m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

1,li~\,'\\, I~°'---

Sharon M. Nomura 
Secretary 

Alfredo Orita 
Chairman, Planning Commission 
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
25 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 86720 HERBERTT. MATAYOSHI 

Mayor 

COUNTY OF 
SIDNEY M. FUKEHAWAII Director 

DUANE KANUHA 
Deputy Director 

March 19, 1982 

Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Executive Officer, Land Use Commission 
Old Federal Building, Room 104 

(f)-;;: 

-335 Merchant Street , CJ 
>C:Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 -~ (/) 
1-1:-:, 

(-) (} - · c:: 
_,.,:-:>Dear Mr. Furutani: V1 ::- -~ 

I.D :~ == 
Time Extension Request _·

·-o 
t: 

:_;;v, 
Special Permit No. 80-347 (LUC 460) ... --U

0 

> 

-z.Geothermal Exploration and Development Corporation cD,.__, 
Tax Map Key 1-4-02:10 

The Planning Commission at its duly held public hearing on 
March 4, 1982, considered the above request for a time extension to 
comply with Condition No. 4 of Special Permit No. 80-347 (LUC 460). 
This permit, granted by the State Land Use Commission on 
February 13, 1981 (date of Decision and Order), allowed the drilling 
of a maximum of nine (9) exploratory deep wells for the purpose of 
determining the quality and extent of geothermal resources available 
on approximately 180 acres of land situated within the State Land 
Use Agricultural District at Laepaoo, Puna, Hawaii. 

The Commission voted to recommend a one-year time extension from 
the date of approval of this request to the State Land Use 
Commission rather than the requested two year time extension to 
Condition No. 4. Enclosed is the entire docket on the above time 
extension request. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact the 
Planning Department at 961-8288. 

t:;z;;;~ 
ALFREDO ORITA 
CHAIRMAN, PLANNING COMMISSION 

lgv 
Enclosures 
cc: Mr. Clifford H.F. Lum 

DLNR (Hilo/Honolulu) 
Department of Health 



LIST OF EXHIBITS: TIME EXTENSION TO CONDITION NO. 4 OF 
SPECIAL PERMIT NO. 80-347 (LUC NO. 460) - GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION 
& DEVELOPMENT CORP. (GEDCO) 

A. Letter from petitioner's attorney to Planning Dept. (1/20/82) 

B. Ack rec of petitioner's request for a time extension(l/24/82) 

C. Letter from petitioner's attorney to Planning Dept. (2/3/82) 

D. Ack rec of requested information regarding to time extension 
request !(i/91/'8 2 )-:: ;"\ 

E. Notification letter of public hearing notice to petitioner 
(2/18/82) 

E-1. Public Hearing Notice 

F. Letter from peti ti•oner' s attorney to Planning Dept. setting 
forth reasons for request (2/23/82) 

F-1. Petitioner's Reasons 

G. Staff background 

H. Staff recommendation 

I. Voting Sheet, Mar. 4, 1982 

J. Minutes, Mar. 4, 1982 

K. Transcript, Mar. 4, 1982 
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CLIFFORD H.F. LUM 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

192 KAPIOLANI STREET 
HILO, HAWAII 96720 

PHONE: (808) 961 -6076 ; , '·· 

January 20, 1982 
:~b· 

·r r,Fit_.. · 
,)H -; J1 ·,Mr. Sidney Fuke 

Director 
Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Re: Special Permit No. 460 
Geothermal Exploration and 
Developme nt Corporaton 
DAIICHI WELL NO. I 
TMK: 1-4-02:10 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Pursuant to Special Permit No. 460, Condition No. 
4 states that "the drilling of the first well will 
commence within one year from the effective date of 
approval o f the special permit''. It is our understanding 
that the decision and order in the above matter was 
adopted by the Land Use Commission effective February 13, 
1981. 

Applicant requests an extension of the time condition 
contained in Condition No. 4 of the Special Permit. 

Pursuant to the request of the Planning Department, a 
time schedule is being prepared for the drilling of variou s 
Geothermal Exploratory wells in the Puna area for Geothe1~ al 
Exploration and Development Corporation. Upon receipt of 
the schedule of drilling, we would be able to more definitely 
state the time period for which this extension is requested. 

Enclosed also is our filing fee of $100.00. 

Should you have any further questions on this matter 
please do not hesitate to call upon me. 

Very truly yours, 

GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION AND 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

CHFL:sf 
Enc. 

EX fH RI T A 
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Mr. Cl1f f crd H. F . Lum 
At tor r lfJ y i\ t La ;,.; 
1 92 K~piola ni Str ee t 
Hil ,) , ~-il -;16 7 2 .J 

Dear Mr. Lum : 

Spec i a l :' ·~.:- 1,1:t lo . 80-34 7 ( L U1~ 45 0) 
G~otiH:rEia.l ~ xt•.lo r,:tion anu Di::.:·v elor_:>•,' (!nt Corpordt .ion 

Jj 1 i i l~ ll i 1..~ J. l i:-lO • l 
'J'2X i ,: ;: ;) Ef1_/ ~ - 4 - d::'. : .l . J_ 

'l 1.r1L, is t.o .,c f: ~10.,.L,Jc,~; e r cc1::::i;_)t ·::i f y uu r L : t:.t 2 r ot ,J c.. llU cd:..y 2 0 , 
198 2 , r t:<1uestint1 a t1 m~= f:x t e ,.sion to co ,1'. 5;l y ·,. itn . 1.:on('!iti0n No . 4 o t 
S pQC L .Li.. P!~C!·• i.t. r-.; o . 8 :)- 347 ,n i c.i ,J llO,-l f;: (i tn e <~Clll1ng of nin,! 
explorc, tor 1 9 e o t i1er rrr ril ,1 Glls on .:1pr.ro>: 1 ,:;a t2.L : ldu .:.e r e.;:; ,:i r li.1n,1. 

f'hn J.c tt.,.- r ind i c--\t9c: t n :.it you ;,.;ill c e a :H ·. t o ~r,(>r(2 c,c![in ite J.y 
state the ti m2 pEriO(i fo.r ,vh i,..;,, thi s ex t c> risi on ·i ~. h e inq r 2qc; e steo 
aft-•( ci tir:-,,_ S C:le(;U l,.; hu ,; :~ E: cn -? r 0p,:1re,j i:or t : 1(• d r1lli i1 J S ot ·J :.iriou.s 
\·Jell.ii> oy your c.li ent . Pl -2 n ~;2 be in for,ned , Cl'i•\<1..~v~r , ln ai:. i n 0r cc r t.o 
proce s ,-, your ~ t:? X t f!:13 i o i i u - f.o c .-:. n e~n ·1nq , ,H~ n e ,~d toc1 ,r• < 1c:;ucst · s:H.>w 
the lengt~ of tim~ r e gu2~t~d . As sucn , p:e~se pr ovide u s witn t ni3 
informat io n ~s s oo~ ~s poss1olo. 

Shoul d you h av2 a n y qu -::,3 t ions, ple'-"Be f ae l tree to c on tact 
Norman H.:.11~sh i or ;3.rian Ili ::i himura of t:1i:.; oirice c t Y61->323i:s . 

SIDNEY FUc,Ji! 
Planning Director 

NH:smn 
I I 

EXBi BiT 0 

JAN ~~61982 
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CLIFFORD H.F. LUM 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

192 KAPIOLANI STREET 
HILO, HAWAII 96720 .J 

PHONE: (808) 961-6076 

• / · I J ~ ;It"· .• :1 l . J 

February 3, 1982 

Mr. Sidney Fuke, Director 
Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Re: Special Permit No. 80-347 
(LUC 460) 
GEDCO 
Daiichi Well No. 1 
Tax Map Key: 1-4-02:10 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Our request for a time extension of Condition 
No. 4 of Special Permit No. 80-347 is for a period 
of two years. 

As soon as the time schedule for the drilling 
of various wells is received, it will be forwarded 
to you. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Very truly yours,~* 
CLIFFORD 

CHFL:sf 
cc: Mr. Ed Craddick 

v 
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Feb ru a ry 9 , 19 82 

-•--.. 

Mr . Cl ifford H. F. Lum 
At t orn ey Gt L RW 
192 K&p i olan i St r ee t 
HiJo , HI 9r; 720 

Dea r Mr . Lum : 

S~1ec.i a l Permit ~~o . IJ0 - 3117 ( LUC t-160 )V---­
GEJCO 

H ,:-< : 1- l1 - CJ 2 : HJ 

Tha nk yo u f or pro v idin g t he i n f ur 1:i c1 I i on r 8 que s t •=d j n ou r 
l e tt e r of J RnuEry 2~ , ! g02 . The ir1f o r:n ,i ticn pro v i de d will t:.i e 
made a pa rt of t he offic i a l r ecord . 

\'Je wi 11 i n f o r r.· y ou ;3 s · t o v1h c n t h e Pl 2 n n i n ~1 Co rn mi s s j_o n 1v .i 1 1 
be d i s cu ssi ng you r r ~~ u8st ss sco n as tr, e mee t in g da te nas be~ n 
de t c r •ni ned . 

Shoul rl you ha ve a ny ques ti ons in the meantime , p l ease fee l 
f ree to cont a c t Norma n Ha yash i or Bri a n Ni st1 i r.,u r a o f th is 
o ff i ce a t 96 1-8288 . 

Since r e ly , 

(vt.,,,...v l!;-:, ,,.P-:,)
SI UN~. Y F UKE ~ 
Pl a n n inq Dir e ct o r 

NH :lrp 



February 18, 1982 

Mr. Cliffo rd H. F. Lum 
Attorney at Law 
192 Kapiolani Stree t 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Dear Mr. Lum: 

Notice of a Public Hearing 
Time Extension request 

Special Permit No . 80-3 11? (LUC 460 ) 
Geother.mal Exploration and Development Corporation 

Tax Map Key 1-4-02:10 

'l'his is to inform you that your request has been scheduled 
for ·a public hearing. Said hearing among others will be held 
beginning at 2:30 p.m. on Thursday, March 4, 1982, in the 
Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii. 

The presence of a representative will be appreciated in order 
that all queetions relative to the request may be clari fied. 

A copy of the hearing notice and agenda are attached for 
your information. 

Sincerely, 

smn 

Attachments 

EXHiBIT ~ 



· PUBLIC HEARINGS 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
COU NTY OF HAWAII 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the 

Planning Commission of the County of Hawaii in accordance with the 

provisions of Section 5-4.3 of the Charter of the County of Hawaii. 

PLACE: Council room, County Building, South Hilo, 
Hawaii 

DATE: Thursday, March 4, 1982 

Time: 2:00 p. m. (Item No. 1) 
2:30 p. m. (Item No. 2) 
3:00 p.m. (Item No. 3) 
7:00 p. m. (Item No. 4) 

The purpose of the public he arings is io afford all interested 

persons a reason a ble opportunity to be heard on the following 

requests: 

1. PETITIONER: BIG ISLAND EDUCATI ON AL CREDIT UNION 

LOCATION: Northern corner of the Kinoole Street-Lano 

Street intersectio r, , Waiakea, South Hilo. 

2-2-23:7 

PUR POSE: Change of zone for 21,164 square feet of land 

from a Single Family Residential-10,000 square 

foot (RS-10) to . an Office Commercial-20,000 

square foot (C0-20 ) zoned district. 

2. PETITIONER: GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION 

LOCATIUN: Approximately one mile southeast of the HGP-A 

site and 2,000 fee t north of Pohoiki Road, 

Laepaoo, Puna. 

EX Hf BIT f -' 

( 
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TMK: 

PURPOSE: 

3. APPELLANT: 

LOCATIO N: 

TMK: 

PURPOSE: 

4. INITIA TOR: 

PURPO SE: 

1-4-02:10 

Request for a time extension to comply with 

Condition No. 4 of Special Permit No. 80-347 

(LUC 460). This permit, granted by the State 

Land Use Commission on February 13, 1981 (date 

of Decision and Order), allowed the drilling 

of a maximum of nine (9) exploratory deep 

wells for the purpose of determining the 

quality and extent of geothermal resources 

available on appro ximately 180 acres of lan d 

situated within the State Land Agricultural 

District. 

MEDICAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATES 

Site of the existing Ka Waena Lapaau Medica l 

Center Complex loc a ted at the corner of the 

Komohana Street-Ponahawai Street intersecti on, 

Ponahawai, South Hilo. 

.2-3-37:7 

Petition for an appeal on the Planning 

Director's deni a l action for a change of zo ne 

application for 5 acres of land from an 

Agricultur a l 1-acre (A-la) to a Neighborho od 

Commercial-20,000 s quare foot (CN-20) zoned 

districL 

PLANNING DIRECTOR 

An amendment. to Ch apter 8 (Zoning Code), 

Hawaii County Code for th e purpose of 

-2-



incorporating the Ohana Zoning concept as 

mandated by Act 229, SLH 1981. 

Maps showing the general locations and boundaries of the areas 

under consideration and/or plans of the proposed developments are on 

file in the office of the Planning Department in the County Building 

at 25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii, and are open to irispection during 

office hours. All comments should be filed with the Planning 

Commission before that date or in person at the public hearing. 

PLANNING COMMISSION, 
ALFREDO ORITA, Chairman: 
By Sidney M. Fuke 
Planning Director 

(Hawaii Tribune Herald: February 22 and March 2, 1982) 
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CLIFFORD H.F. LUM 
ATTORNEY AT LAW ' 

•~ • 
, · 

I •-' • ' - • 

192 KAPIOLANI STREET 
HILO, HAWAII 96720 .. 

PHONE: (808) 961-6076'·· , 

.. ' ,, -, . 

Mr. Sidney Fuke, 
Director 
Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Re: Special Permit No. 80-347 
(LUC 460) Gedco Daiichi 
Well No. I TMK: 1-4-02; 10 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Enclosed are copies of letters dated January 19, 1982 and 
February 5, 1982. The first letter sets forth generally the 
reasons for our request for an extension of special permit. 
The second l e tter sets forth the tentative drilling plan for 
various well sites. 

Due to the nature of the total operation for exploration 
expansion of successful geothermal wells, we find it difficult 
to · set a fixe d drilling schedule for each well. 

Hopefully our efforts to provide an orderly drilling program 
with less nu i sance to the public will be strongly considered in our 
favor. A f ~vorable consideration of our extension request will 
greatly enhance the alternate energy geothermal program for the 
County of Hawaii. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call 
upon me. 

Very t~uly yours , 

CHFL:sf 
enc. 
cc: Mr. Ed Craddick 

EXHIBIT F 
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BARNWELL GEOTHERMAL CORPORATION 

f ' 

~ February 5, 1982 

Clifford H.F. Lum 
Attorne y At Law 
192 Kapiolani Stre e t 
Hilo, Hawaii 96 720 

Reference: Your l e tter 3 F e bruary 1982 
re Special Permit No. 80-347 (LUC 460) 

Dear Sir : 

Our pr evious le t t e r pointed out the reasons that it is difficult to project 
c1:ny fixed schedule of drilling . 

We are, the refor e , only abl e t o outline our t entativ e drilling plan, which 
could b e subject to change bas e d on prog ressive findings. 

Estimate Completio n 

Drill The rmal Powe r Kapoho # 2 April 1982 
Additional work Lanipuna #1 August 198 2 
Additional work A s hida #1 Nove1nber 1982 
Drill Daiichi #1 March 1983 
Drill eithe r Daiichi, Ashida or Lanipuna # 2 July 1983 
Drill either Daiichi, Ashida or Lanipuna #3 November 1984 

The obj e ctive would be to ulti1na tely drill and t e st thr ee successful 
wells on each of the Daiichi, Ashida, or Lanipuna projects. 

Very truly your s , 

BARNWELL GEOTHERMAL CORPORATION

~wle,~~,
fo. C. C raddic k 

/ President -. 
ECC/glm 

EXHIBIT p.,l 
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JAN 2 l P.ltb 
GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT CORP. 

' , PACIFIC OPERATIONS 
• v· .• .·~ • ,.,., ..... -

~ .. ~ .. • . - . 

J~nuary 19, 1982 
• ► .,_· 

Mr. Clifford H.F. Lum 
Attorney At Law 
192 Kapiolani Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Reference: Daiichi Seiko Special 
Use Permit No. 460 

Dear Mr. Lum: 
.•· 
' :..' 

As we discussed previously, it will be necessary for us to request 
extension of the present commencement date of 13 February 1981, on 
the Daiichi Site for a period of at least one year, but preferably for two. 
That would also result in a necessary extension of the completion date by 

a like amount. 

This is necessitated because it has recently been recognized by our 
company that there .are mutual benefits for _both developers and the State 
in using the presently available drilling equipment and crews at the pre­
sent stage of exploration in the adjoining Puna Prospects of TPC / Dileo 
and GEDCO/Barnwell. This is also the only large drill rig in Hawaii, 
and a shortage of this equipment continues to be acute on the mainland. 

Generally speaking a single rig operation permits a 1nore orderly pro­
gram with a n 1inimum of public disturbance, and a better step by step 
evaluation of work co1npleted, and of following work to be planned. 

This procedure however does make it difficult to project a fixed drilling 
schedule, as results of each well drilled m a y have a profound affect on 
the sequence of the drilling program for subsequent wells, both for TPC 
as well as ours. 

We therefore require a maximum of flexibility for scheduling and planning. 

An orderely and coordinated drilling program conducted with the least 
nuisance to the public is also in the interests of the State and County. 

•" CONSULTING • PLANNIN G • GEOPHYSICAL STUDIES • EXPLORATORY & PRODUCTION DRILLING 

2828 PAA STREET, SUITE 2085 I HONOLULU, HAWAII 96819 I TELEPHONE 839-7720 TELEX 723672 

... 
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' ' ' 

Mr. Clifford H.F. Lum 2 - January 19, 1982 

It is our opinion that at least two more years will be required to perform 
the minimum exploratory drilling necessary as a preliminary basis for 
evaluation of the Puna area. 

We therefore suggest that we apply for a (2) two year extension of Daiichi 
Seiko, which adjoins both TPC and our Lanipuna property presently being 
drilled. Exploration of this Daiichi prospect will be directly affected by 
what is now being discovered on the current drilling programs. 

Although we have not commenced drilling operation per se, we have 
spent over $50, 000 on preparation of the first drilling site on Daiichi 
Seiko property. This is normally considered in the drilling business 
to' be tantamount to a commencement of drilling operations, however, as 
this may be debatable, we wish to initiate a formal application as advised 
by you. 

Very truly yours, 

GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION & 
DEVELOPMENT CORP. 

President 
I 

ECC/glm 

cc: A. Blumenthal - N. Y. Office 
S. Eisenstat - N. Y. Office 



TIME EXTENSION REQUEST: GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION AND DEVELOPMENT 

CORPORATION 

The petitioner, Geothermal Exploration and Development 

Corporation, is requesting a time extension to comply with Condition 

No. 4 of Special Permit No. 80-347 {LUC 460). This permit, granted 

by the State Land Use Commission on February 13, 1981, (date of 

Decision and Order), allowed the drilling of a maximum of nine (9) 

exploratory deep wells for the purpose of determining the quality 

and extent of geothermal resources available on approximately 180 

acres of land situated within the State Land use Agricultural 

District. The area involved is located approx imately one mile 

southeast of the HGP-A site and 2,000 feet north of Pohoiki Road, 

Laepaoo, Puna, TMK: 1-4-02:10 

Condition No. 4 of the Special Permit No. 80-347 (LUC 460) 

states, "That the drilling 6f the first well shall commence within 

one (1) year from the effective date of approval of the Special 

Permit. 11 The effective date of the permit was February 13, 1981. 

In a letter dated January 20, 1982J the petitioner requested an 

extension to the time condition described above. Although the 

petitioner restc i cted the time extension request to Condition No. 4, 

it should be noted that Condition No . 5 a l so places a time 

restriction on the Special Permit. Condi t ion No. 5 states, "That 

the leng th of this Spe cial Permit shall b e for a period not to 

exceed three (3) years from the effective date of the Special 

Permit." 



The petitioner is requesting a two (2)-year time extension to 

Condition No. 4. In support of the subject request the petitioner 

states, in part, the following: 

''This (the time extension) is necessitated because it has 

recently been recognized by our company that there are mutual 

benefits for both developers and the State in using the 

presently available drilling equipment and crews at the present 

state of exploration in the adjoining Puna Prospects of 

TPC/Dilco and GEDCO/Barnwell. This is also the only large drill 

rig in Hawaii, and a shortage of this equipment continues to be 

acute on the mainland. 

"Generally speaking a single rig operation permits a more 

orderly program with a minimum of public disturbance, and a 

better step by step evaluation of work completed, and of 

following work to be planned. 

"This procedure however does mak e it difficult to project a 

fixed drilling schedule, as results o f each well drilled may 

have a profound affect on the sequence of the drilling program 

for subsequent wells, both for TPC aE well as ours. 

"We therefore require a maximum of flexibility for 

scheduling and planning. 

"An orde rly and coordinated drilling program conducted wi t h 

the least nuisance to the public is also in the interests of the 

State and County. 
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"It is our opinion that at least two more years will be 

retjuired to perform the minimum exploratory drilling necessary 

as a prelimina ry basis for evaluation of the Puna area. 

"We therefore suggest that we apply for a (2) two year 

extension of Daiichi Seiko, which adjoins both TPC and our 

Lanipuna property presently being drilled. Exploration of this 

Daiichi prospect will be directly affected by what is now being 

discovered on the current drilling programs. 

-"Although we have not commenced drilling operation per se, 

we have spent over $50,000 on preparation of the first drilling 

site on Daiichi Seiko property." 

At the reques t of the Planning Department the petitioner furth e r 

submitted the fol l owing: 

"Our prev ious letter pointed out the reasons that it is 

difficult to p roject any fixed schedule of drilling. 

Estimated Completion 

Drill Th e rmal Power Kapoho # 2 April 1982 

Additiona l work Lanipuna #1 August 1982 

Additiono l work Ashida #1 November 1982 

Drill Da i ichi #1 March 1983 

Drill ei t her Daiichi, Ashida or July 1983 

La nipu na #2 
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Drill either Daiichi, Ashida or November 1984 

Lanipuna #3 

"The objective would be to ultimately drill and test three 

successful wells on each of the Daiichi, Ashida, or Lanipuna 

projects." 

A grubbing permit for site preparation of the first drilling 

site was issued in April, 1981. However, the actual drilling of the 

well has not commenced to date. 
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RECOMMENDATION: GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

Upon review of the subject request, staff recommends that 

favorable consideration be given for a one-year time extension from 
'"b +......;... .,. .,__,;,, , (j -:. C, 

the date of approval,,..by the State Land Use Commission rather than 

the requested two-year time extension to Condition No. 4. The 

reasons for the approval recommendation are as follows: 

Condition No . 4 states '~That the drilling of the first well 

shall commence within one (1) year from the effective date of 

approval of the Spe cial Permit." (Emphasis added) Since the 

effectiv e date of the Permit was February 13, 1981, should a 

2-year time extension be granted, the Petitioner would have 

until February 13, 1984 in which to commence drilling of the 

first well. However, pe r Mr. E. C. Craddick's letter of 

February 5, 1982 to Mr. Clifford Lum, the estimated completion 

date for the drilling of the first we l l will be March of 1983. 

Therefore, W9 can only assume that the drilling will comme nce 

prior to that date. For these reasons , we contend that the 

one-year time extension to commence d r illing of the first well 

is a very reasonable one. 

{1..,-.t/'-

I n terms of~time extension ~ B-t:- of one (1) year
1 

in thi s 

particular cJse, we feel that approval will not be contrary to 

the purpo s e and inte nt for the imposi t ion of time condition~. 

The purpose of stipulating time condi t ions is to assure that any 
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proposed development comes to fruition in a timely manner. We 

feel that additional time should be afforded to the petitioner ~ 

to commence drilling of the first exploratory well in order that 
. . \ 

the geothermal potential of the area can be assessed. 

The granting of a 1-year time extension will in no way 

alter the reasons for which the permit was originally approved. 

However it should be noted that the petitioner is partially 

responsible for creating the timing problem in meeting the 

conditions of the Special Permit. The petitioner has made other 

commitmen t s to drill exploratory geothermal wells that have 

prevented them from meeting the requirements of this particular 

permit. Therefore, future time extension requests will take 

this into con s ideration. 

It is further recomme nded that the following additional 

conditions be impo sed: 

11. That the petitioner shall submit a status report to the 

Planning Director and the Executive Officer of the State 

Land Use Commis s ion on a biannua l basis, or, within thirty 

(30) d ays of the completion of any exploratory well. Th 0 

status r e port shall include , but not be limited to: 

a. A de tailed description of the work undertaken during 

the current reporting period including drilling 

activity report; 
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b~ A description of the work being proposed over the next 

reporting period; 

c. The results of 

activities; 

the environmental/noise monitoring 

d. A log of 

thereto; 

the complaints received and the responses 

e. Tne current status of exploration activities 

context of long-range development goals; and 

in the 

-f. Any other information that the Planning Director may 

require which will address environmental and 

regulatory concerns involving the requirements of th e 

Special Permit. 

If requested by the petitioner, any proprietary informat~o n 

will be ke pt confidential within the time frame as may be 

agreed to. 

12. That the petitioner provide a telephone number for use by 

local i ndividuals in case of noise or odor complaints and 

have an employee avail~ble at the drillsite, 24 hours a 

day, to respond to any local complaints for the duration of 

drilling activity. 
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13. That the petitioner conduct a noise monitoring program 

throughout the drilling operation. The petitioner shall 

submit the noise monitoring data to the Planning Department 

upon termination of the drilling operation or, at any time 

during drilling activity, upon the request of the Planning 

Director. 

Should any of the stipulated conditions of approval not be met, 

the Permit shall be automatically void. 
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Ext. to comply with Cond. 4 of LUC 460 

___Preliminary hearing _LPublic hearing Request Action 
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PLZ\NNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
March 4 , 1982 

The . ~ fiL ~<lg Commission met in regular session at 10:05 a.m. on 
March 4, 1982, in the Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, 
Hawaii, with Chairman Alfredo Orita presiding. 

PRESENT : Alfredo Orita ABSENT: Ex-offici6 Member 
Clyde Imada H. William Sewake 
Bert Na ~<. ano 
George Ponte 
Tina Whitmarsh 
Roy Ka gawa (From 1:30 p.m.) 
Glenn Frias (From 7: 0~ p.m.) 

Sidney M. Fuke, Planning Director 
Keith v3 to, Staff Planner 
William Moore, Staff Planner (From 1:30 to 4 :01 p.m.) 
Ed Cheplic, Staff Planner (From 2:14 to 4:01 p . m.) 
Donald Tong, Staff Planner (From 7:0 0 p.m.) 

Ben Tsukazaki, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
Galen Kuba, representing Ex-off icio Member Edward naracla 

(From 1 : 30 to 4:52 p . m.) 

and no one at 10:05 a.m., approximately 7 people at 
1:30 p . m. , 13 people at 2:02 p.m, 12 people at 
3 =0 0 p.m . , 10 people at 4:01 p.m., ~nd 31 people at 
7: 00 p.m. 

WORI<SHOP Work shop on l\dministrc1.tivc Lt1w. 

A workshop on l\dministrative Law wa!1 conducted by Deputy Corpora tion 
Counsel Ben Tsu kazaki . He explained the handout he made available 
to each o f the Commissioners, on fjJ.c. 

RECESS : The Chair called a recess a t 11:36 a.m. until 
the scheduled Unfinished Business at 1:30 p.m 

RECONVENED : The meeting reconvened nt 1:30 p.m . 

Commissioner Kagawa arrived at this time. 

Al l thc0e tes ti fying were duly sworn in. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Appl ic a tion 01 Real Estate Gallery Kona, Inc. for 
REAL ESTATE a Special Perinit to allow the estnblishment of 
GALLEHY KONA , INC. a r eal estate of fice with.in a portion of an 
.~-<-A~H~u=K=u...,---, -K~A--..-' U_____ existin g single family dwelling located on 

48,2 23 square feet of land situated within the 
S t ate La nd Use Agr i cultura l District. The area involved is located 
a t the eastern c o r n e r of the Hawaii Belt Roa<l-Lchua Lane intersection, 
Hawaiian Oc ean View Es tates Subdivision , iahuku, Ka'u, TMK: 9-2-93: 1 2~ 
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Under public testimony , Frances Schobel, representing the Friends 
o f Kamoa Po int, que ~tioned whether their attorney would be able 
to submit written t estimony within a week. The Chair pointed out 
that public testimony may be received as long as the hearing is 
o pened. He noted that if the Commi ss ion goes along wi th the staff's 
recommendatio•n that the hearing be continued to a Kona meeting, 
t heir attorney could either submi t writte n testimony prior to that 
meeting or give oral testimony at the hearing. 

I 

I t was moved by Commissioner Kagawa and seconded by Commissioner 
Ponte that the publ ic hearing be continued to the next Kona meeting . 
Mot i on was carr ied . 

T_.iB EXTENSION Public hearing on the request filed by Geothermal 
SP 80 -347 Exp l o r ation and Development Corporation for a 
GEOTHERMAL time extension to comply with Condition No. 4 of 
AND DEVELOPMENT Special Permit No . 80-347 (LUC 460). This permi t, 
CORPORAT ION granted by the State Land Use Commiss ion on 
LAEPAOO, PUNA February 13 , 1981 (d a t e of Dec ision and Order ), 

allowed the dril l ing of maximum of nine (9)v. 

exploratory deep wells for the purpose of determining the quality 
and extent of geothermal resources available on approximately 180 
acres of 1-- a situated within the State Land Use Agricultural 
District. The a rea involved is loca ted approximately one mile 
southeast of the HGP-A site and 2 ,000 feet north of Poho iki Road, 
Laepaoo , Puna, TMK: 1-4-02:10 . 

Staff presented background and recommend ation for approval of a one 
ye ar time extension with conditions, on file. 

The peti tioner's representatives , Clifford Lum and Ed Craddick, were 
in attendance. 

Mr. Lum clarified that their request for two years additional time 
is to al low flexibility in case somethi n g happens to the drilling 
process and also if the y have to go back to drill a well after a test 
has determined it was n ecessary . 

j 

Commissioner Nakano questioned the possibility of bringing in another 
r3_g so that a time extension request \vould not be necessary. Mr. Lum 
explained that in using this one rig, which belongs to them and has 
b een outfitted with a required muffling system , it has almost elim­
inated all of the complain ts regarding noise and it is felt that 
brin g i ng in another rig at this time may create a sound disturbance _ 

I n r esp on s e to Mr. Fuke's questioning, Mr. Lum noted that although 
another ri g would have to meet the standard s that have already been 
establi shed for the fir st rig, he was not s ure that they would 
necessarily meet t h e r equirements of each drilling site; the last 
well to be dr illed fo r Thermal Power is in April of 1982, and the 
remaining schedul e o f work only on Barnwell's exploratory wells 
(Lanip una #1, Ash i da #1, and then Daiichi #1); and if no problems 

/ a r ise , it is e stimate d the present rig would be able to drill 
b e tween three to four wells a year . 

Mr . Fu ke then pointed ou t that it app e a red that defi~itely someone 
wo u l d h a ve to come in fo r a time extension before the Planning 
Commi ssion based upon Mr. Lum's estimate of the rig drilling three 
to fou r well s a year. 
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In re sponse to Mr . Fuke's further questioning, Mr. Craddick explained 
that the determination of drilling each successive well site for 
Burnwel l is matie by Barnwell at the report of their consulta nt, 

.ich ~s Geothcrmax. He clarified that Barnwell does not have the 
~0ntro l ' of this determination for Thermal Power's sites . 

Under p ublic testimony, Maile Akims eu raise d several questions. In 
re sponse, staff indicated on the present ~tion map the various we ll 
si t e s surroun d i ng and including the sites under consideration at 
pre s ent . Staff explained that the no ise level is monitored by a 
hand-h~ld meter and would have to comply with the guid elines 
established by the Planning Dcpu rtment, a nd point~d out to 
Mrs. Akimseu that the subject request will not a ffect the public 
thoroughfare . She then stated s he concurred with the staff ' s 
recomrnendc1' _:_ on. 

It was ..,oved by Comrn :;_~s ioner Nakano and sec onded by Commissioner 
Ponte that the publ ic h earing be clo sed . Mo tion was carried. 

At this time , Director Fuke comme nted that staff ' s recommendation 
for a one-yea r time extension r emains the same inasmuc h a~ it relates 
to the start of construc tion and in view of the deve loper's time­
tab le . Related to that is that as the whole exploratory efforts 
have cr~ated a considerable amount of anxiety , the Department wants 
to havei everything resolved as soo n as possible . 

RECESS : The Chair called a short rece ss at 3:53 p.m. · 

RECONVE NE The meeting r e convened at 3:5 9 p . m. 

It was m0ved by Commissioner Imada and seconded b y Commissione r 
Whi tmarsh to send a favorable recommendation ·to the State Land Use 
Commissio n for a one-year time extens i on for the reasons and with 
t he conditions a s outlined by the staff. A roll call vote was 
taken and motion carried with six ayes. 

At 4:01 p . m., the Commission took up the public hear ing scheduled 
for 3:00 p.m. 

APPEAL - Public hearing on the petition for an appeal 
CH.l\.NGE OF ZONE filed by Med jcal Development Associates on the 
MEDICi\L DEVELOPMENT Pl a nning Director ' s denia l action for a change 
ASSOCIJ\TES of zo ne applicotion fo r 5 acre s of land from 
PONAHAWAI , an Agricultural 1-acre (A-la) to a Neighborhood 
SOUTH HILO Comrnercial-20 ,0 00 squure foot (CN-2 0 ) zoned 

district. The areu involved is t h e site of the 
exist ::. ng I<a Wacn a 1 Li1 puc::t11 Mcdi c ,J l Ce n te r Complex l oc i.1tcd nt the 
corner of the Komohan a Strcet-l'onah~~wc.1 hi Stree t intersection , 
Ponah~wai, South Hilo , TMK : 2-3-37:7. 

Staff presented backg round report, recommendation and summary of 
the record , on file . 

The petitioner ' s representative , Terence Yoshioka , noted that they 
have agreed with the Planning Department to continue the · public 
hea ring to attempt to resolve their differences . 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
March 4, 198~ 

A regularly advertised public hearing on the application of 
Geothermal Exploration and Development Corporation was called 
to order at 3:14 p.m. in the Councilroom, County Building, 
South Hilo, Hawaii, with Chairman Alfredo 9rita presiding: 

PRESENT : Alfredo Orita ABSENT : Glenn Frias 
Clyde Imada 
Roy Kagawa Ex-officio Member 
Bert Nakano H. William Sewake 
George Ponte 
Tina Whitmarsh 

Sidney M. Fuke, Planning Direc tor 
Keith Kato, Staff Planner 
William Moore, Staff Planner 
Ed Cheplic, Staff Planner 

Ben Tsukazaki , Deputy Corporati on Counsel 
Galen Kuba, representing Ex-officio Member Edward Harada 

and approximately 18 members of tha public were in 
attendance 

CHAIRMAN : Public hearing on the request fil ed by Geothermal 
Exploration and Development Corporation for a time extension to 
comply with Condition No. 4 of Special Permit No. 80-347 (LUC 460). 
Thi s permit, granted by the State Land Use Commission on February 13, 
1981 (date of Decision and Order), allowed the drilling of a maximum 
of nine (9) exploratory deep wells for the purpose of determining 
the quality and extent of geotherroal resources available on approx­
imately 180 acres of land situated within the State Land Use Agri­
cultural District. The area involved is located approximately one 
mile southeast of the HGP-A site and 2,000 feet north of Pohoik i 
Road, Laepaoo, Puna, TMK: 1-4-02:10. Staff? 

MOORE: (Presented background and recommendation for approval 
of a one year time extension with condi tions, on file.) 

CHAIR.Ml"'-N : Thank you, staff. Commiss ioners, any questions to 
staff? If not, is the applicant present? Will you raise your 
right hand, please . Do you swear to tell the truth en the matter 
now before the Hawaii County Planning Commission? 

LUM: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Wi.11 you state your name into the mike for the 
record, p l ease. 

LUM: My name is Clifford Lum and I represent Geothermal 
Exploration and Development Corporation. 
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CHAI RMAN: Thank you, Mr. Lum. Mr. Lum, is there any addition 
or correction to the background report that has been presented by 
staff? 

LUM: None to the background report, Mr. Chairman. 

CHAIRi'-iAN : And do the conditions that sta,ff had recommended, 
is there any comment to those conditions? 

LUM: Yes, Mr. Chairman. We had requested a time extension 
of two years in order to allow flexibility. I realize that we did 
submit a schedule of drilling, estimated completion of drilling 
various wells. However, it is only an estimate and at this time 
the schedule assumes that no further or additional work would be 
done to t he wells drilled as listed. An example of this, Mr. Chairman, 
would be that in the event that the additional work on Lanipuna # 1 
wnere they would drill, do additional drilling, and after completing 
the additional drilling go on to Ashida #1. During the time that 
they would be drilling Ashida #1, additional tests would be conducted 
on Lanipuna #1 ; and from the tests being conducted, should it show 
it necessary , the drilling rig would then go back to Lanipuna #1 
rather than continuing on to Daiichi. And, basically, that is the 
reason for the two-year request to allow that flexibility. 

CHAIRMAN : Staff, would you like to comment? 

KADO: No. 

CHAIRMAN : If none, Commi ssioners , have you got any ques tions 
for the applicant? 

NAKANO: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Nakano. 

NAKANO: Cliff, on page 2 of the background report, it says 
h~re the time extension is necessitated because it has recently 
been recognized by our company that there are mutual benefits to 
both developers in the State in using the presently available rig . 
Can you clarify a little bit more into that? 

LUM: Yes. The mutual benefit, Commi ssioner, is tha t in 
using this one drilling rig which has been outfitted so far with 
the required muffling system , there has been very little or no 
noise at all in the Puna district arising from the drilling; and, 
therefore, it has almost eliminated all of the complaints as far as 
nois e is concerned . And it i s felt that to bring in more rigs 
at this time may create a sound disturbance that would disturb 
the people in Puna. 

CHAI RMAN: Commissioner Nakano, did the counsel answer your 
question? 

NAKANO: Well, he did; but I don't see if he ge t two rigs 
there, if he can still get the same results. You :re only ~alking 
about one rig. If you get two rigs, with 1.:he same conditions and 
so forth -
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LUM: Not necessarily, Mr. Nakano, because of the fact 
that there are, even in the Puna area the atmosphere conditions 
for different areas might be different as far as sound bouncing 
off. And right now, the rig is set so that there is no nois e 
created. Now we are not sure that using the same equipment would 
not create any further disturbance at a different site. 

NAKANO: Of course, it all depends on the land there, see, 
topography of the land there. It may be on the high area, maybe 
more sound; and if you in the puka there, maybe less and so forth. 

LUM: No, the last one was in the puka it created more 
sound than being on the top where they are presently drilling, 
you see. So the conditions are different. 

CHAIRMA1'!: Commissioners? 

KAGAWA: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAI RMAN: Commissioner Kagawa. 

KAGAWA: _Cliff, this Daiichi #1 scheduled for completion 
March 1982, that's the one we're talking about as far as the-. 

LUM: That's the one that the request is for the extension 
now. That's correct. 

KAGAWA: In order to complete by March 1982, when would they 
have to start by? 

LUM: They would be starting somewhere around, after 
November of 1982 or around November of 1982. It gives, if there 
are no problems with the drilling, it would take approximately 
three months to drill the well, depending on the depth that they 
would have to go. 

KAGAWA: So as I understand it from the staff's recommendation 
is that one year is that as long as you start this well within one 
year. So -

LUM: That is correct. 

KAGAWA: So November 1982 would be within that one year period . 

LUM: That is corre ct, Commissioner Kagawa, except that 
as we s aid, we assume that there would be no going back to Lanipuna 
#1 or Ashida #1 to do further drilling to successfully complete 
that well, see . On the last page of the findings, page 4, it states 
the obj ec tives very well that ultimately it would be to drill and 
test wells, three successive w~lls, on each of the project site. 

KAGAWA: In other words, once you drill, you still have to 
back and drill again? 

LUM: Yeah, because you drill initia llyp then you pull 
it out, move it to the next site, and then the geophy s icists go 
in t o conduct tests on the wel l; and the geophysicists might 
require that additiona l d rilling be done, so they would have to 
bring the drill rig back. 
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KAGAWA: So if we say one year, then you have to go to the 
next one, third one , right? Then you rotate it among the three? 

LUM: Yeah, under the present condition right now, we 
would have to go to, we won't be able to go back. 

KAGAWA: But I would kind of tend to go along with Commissioner 
Nakano and put another drill, so that we can have more workers on 
this island. 

NAKANO: Maybe you'll get less harrassment, I think. 

CHAiru,,T..AN: Mr. Lum? 

LUM: Yes. 

CHA.IRMAN: 
are trying to 

I have a question . It 
utilize that one drill, 

seems as though 
am I correct? 

both companies 

LUM: Yes. 

CHAI RMAN: Is this, you know, if- you were to use your own 
drill, besides waiting for this drill, to not be occupied , then 
what would the status be? Can you meet the deadline? 

LUM: If another drill was brought in, possibly, we'll 
be able to meet the deadline, yes. 

CHAIRMAN: Is there another drill available to your knowledge? 

LUM: No, this drill is ours. 

CHAIRMAN: Oh, that dril l is yours? 

LUM: Yeah. 

CHAIR1'-1AN: So, in other words , although it belongs to you, 
it just so happens that the other person is using it and he's 
creating the problem, in essence, then. 

LUM: Well, we are, presently we've contracted to drill 
their well while they were testing Lanipuna #1 . 

CHAIRMl\.N: Did you anticipate the problems that might arise? 

LUM: Apparently not, Mr. Chairman, cause it has taken 
longer to drill than anticipated. 

CHAIRMAN: So you did not foresee that this might happen? 

LUM: No. You see, the one thing is that we ordinarily 
estimate two to three months to drill a well. For instance, 
Lanipuna #1 took longer because the drill bit broke of f and it 
took about a month to a month and a half to send down .the 
equipment to dig out the steel bit before they could continue 
drilling again. So that in itself put the drilling ~schedule 
off. 
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CHAIRMAN: Yes, but, Mr. Lum, do you not agree that if you 
do not encounter that type of a problem to expedite matters in 
testing out tht wells, if you were to move along with a little 
bit more speed, you might be able to fulfill the conditions such 
as time element and everything else? 

LUM: I believe that if everything went smoothly and 
there were no problems, they would be able to meet the time 
schedule, yes. 

CHAI RMAN: Thank you. Mr . Director? 

FUKE: Mr. Lum, just following up on one of the Commissioner's 
question about perhaps bringing in another rig and your reaction to 
that was, well, the existing rig is pretty much set up to accommodate 
all of the kinds of environmenta l concerns raised by the public. But 
on the other hand, inasmuc h as conditions were imposed to all of 
thes e petitions generally running along the same line addressing 
the environmental issues, wouldn't having another .rig also have to 
meet the standards or tests that have already been established 
for the first rig? 

LUM: Yes, it would. Now the only question that I would 
have on . that, Mr. Fuke, is whether or not the same standards for 
the present rig at a different site would be sufficient or addi­
tional things would have to be done, you know, beyond wha t has 
already been done. I suppose that we wouldn't know unless we move 
the pr2s2nt rig, once it is fini ~hed drilling Thermal Power #2 , tc 
another site to start drilling, say, for instance, Daiichi #1 , 
you know. But I'm not too sure that the present standards would 
neces sarily meet the requirements of each drilling site. 

FUKE: As I understand fur ther from the background report 
that this same one rig is responsib le for the drilling activities 
at the Ashida well , the Daiichi wells, also working out with the 
Thermal and, of course, the object of this petition , the Barnwell, 
well, pre viously the Barnwell , yeah? 

LUM: Yeah. 

FUKE: This one rig is responsible for essentially all 
of the fcur ·different special permits that were issued to the 
four different parties? 

LUM: At the present time, yes , that's correct. 

FUKE: Do you believe that given the time constraints for 
each of those special permits, whether it's for the Ashida , Daiichi, 
the Thermal and the Barnwell, and given the fact that you have only 
this one rig to operate or do all of these exploratory wells for 
all four companies, whether you'd be able to meet the deadline for 
the re s pective special permits? Or are we or the Commission at one 
point in time going to be faced again with a request f or an exten­
sion, time extension, by maybe this time not· so much the Daiichi 
interest but maybe the Barnwell interes t, you know, six months down 
t he roa d or o ne year from here? 

-5-



LUM: At the pressnt time, Mr. Fuke, the Thermal Power 
which is slated to be completed in April of 1982, that would, at 
the present time , thatis the last well ~hat we would b~ drilling for 
Thermal Power. All the rest o f the scheduled work is only on the 
Barnwell Geothermal exploration wells, the Lanipuna #1 and Ashida 
#1 and then on to Daiichi #1 , you see. 

FUKE: You know, based upon your record, how many wells a 
year would you say that rig would be able to dig? 

LUM: Approximately, if everything went well, between 
three and four. 

FUKE: Three to four? 

Yes. 

FUKE: 
me, and I'd 
that GEDCO, 

According to some 
be more than willing 
for the Ashida well , 

of the notes that I 
to share it with yo
the effective date 

u, 
on 

have before 
points out 
that special 

permit was 1977, in July, and six wells. The termination date is 
July of 19 84. GEDGO, again, with the Daiichi interes t, three 
successful out of a maximum o f nine wells. Permit issued, February 
of 1981. The contemplated termination, as requested, was 1984. 
Thermal, in 1980, was approved, termination date was October of 
1983 with two wells . And Barnwell six wells at the Lanipuna site 
beginning in December 1980 and termination· was 1983. And based 
upon the figures and your estimate that it's approximately three 
to four wells that could be done per rig a year, you may be falling 
short: abou t three to four wells short, come 1984 when all o f these 
permits wou+d generally expire. 

LUM: Right. 

FUKE: And there is, you know, just on paper, it would appear 
definitely that one o r somebody would have to come in for a time 
extension request before the Pl a nning Commission. And from our 
standpoint, we just assume would rather treat it much more compre­
hensively as opposed to, you know, playing like musical chair with 
that one rig. 

LUM: Well, only at the present time, and I haven't looked 
at all of the completion dates for the various permits f or this 
application but between December of 1983, where y ou said, o r roughly 
a year and a half period, all I can say i~ they're going to have to 
drill like hell. But the rig, though, ·and contract right now 
presently with Thermal Power docs expire as soon as they finish 
the-. 

FUKE: I'm kind of curious, like who, you know, like , of 
course, GEDCO is the one that, you know, has the well. 

LUM: Right. 

FUKE: The rig. 

LUM: Right. 
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FUKE: Now who would direct GEDCO to say I want you to dig 
Ashida well this time and maybe six months down the line I want you 
to dig the Barnwell one down at Lanipun~ or maybe say ~top at 
Lanipuna and maybe go back again to Daii c hi? You know, who makes 
that kind of decision? Is it the rig operator or is it the 
developer himself? 

LUM: 
question. 

Maybe I should have Mr . Craddick answer that 

CHAIRMAN: 
Mr. Craddick, 

Mr. Craddick, will you come forward, 
will you raise your right hand. 

please. 

CRADDICK: Yes, my name is Ed Craddick. 

CHAI RMAN: 
before the Ha

Do 
waii 

you swear to tell the truth 
County Planning Commission? 

on the matter now 

CRADDICK: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: 
the record. 

Okay, will you state your name into the mike for 

CRADDICK: My name is Ed Craddick. I'm president of GEDCO 
and Barnwell Geothermal Corporation. 

CHAI IW...P,N: Yeah, would you like to respond to the Director's 
comment? 

CRADDICK: Yes. The responsibility for determination of each 
successive well site is laid out by the consultants by Geothermax, 
in this case, who are retained by Barnwell to evaluate the wells 
and to make suggestions on the next move. So the deve l oper, to 
answer your question, the developer is the one who_ does that. 
The rig operator merely contracts to do the work. 

FUKE: Are you saying that the Barnwell interest would tell 
you when you should go into the Daiichi property? 

CRADDICK : Yes. After we finish each well, and an evaluation 
is done by the Geothermax people, based on that evaluation and the 
relation of that well to other wells, then that will tell them 
where the most sensible place is to drill your next well. 

FUKE: But basically it would be Barnwell giving the instruc-
tions at the report of Geothermax? 

CRADDICK: Yes. 

FUKE: So Barnwell conceivably could say this is the time 
we should hit the Ashida well? 

CRADDICI<: Yes. 

PUKE: Does Barnwell have the. control in terms of when Thermal 
Power should drill their second well? 

CRADDIC K: Oh, no. 
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FUKE: But only insofar as Daiichi, Ashida and Lanipuna? 

CRADDICK: Yes. 

CHAIRMAN: I have a question. Cliff, is it economically sound 
to do those things ? I mean, knowing that you're drilling here and 
all of a sudden if you think you're going to hit paydirt you take 
out the ~ig and move it? What about the time that is involved, 
which is stand idle, wasted in a sense? 

CRADDICK: Well, between each well that you drill, you need 
at least a month, probably even two or three months, it depends 
upon the nature of the tests, to evaluate your well. So while 
you' re, when you're finished drilling, a lot of this evaluation 
is done without the rig being present . The rig can move on to 
another well; and then you carry out your evaluation . . So while 
you run your, you know, you flow your steam, take your measure­
ments and so forth . 

CHAI RJ:'1AN : Thank you. 

LUM: I would assume that, you know, in regard to your 
question, Mr. Chairman, that if the well had been dug and is being 
tested and while they 're drilling their second or next well, if 
it's near to completion, they would not pull it out just to come 
back to do additional work, but rather complete that well and then 
come on back. 

CHAIRMAN : Thank you, Mr . Lum. Commissioners? Well, Mr. Lum 
and Mr . Craddick, thank you. You may be seated. 

LUM: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: This is a public hearing. Is there ·anyone from the 
public that would like to speak? No one? Will you come forwa rd, 
please. Raise your right hand, please . Do you swear to tell the 
truth on the matter before the Hawaii County Planning Commission? 

AKIMSEU: Yes, sir. 

CHAI RMAN : Thank you. Will you state your name into the mike 
for the record. 

AKIMSEU: Yes, sir. My name is Maile Akimseu. My question 
in reference to the three wells that are mentioned, Lanipuna, 
Daitchi and the Ashida , are these all three wells that are already 
located on the map? 

MOORE: The Ashida well is not shown on the map here. The 
other one shown is Thermal Powers. We have a map here which does 
depict the relationship of all the special permits granted for 
geothermal exploration in the Puna area. The Ashida well site 
is shown as the lowest one on the map. 

CHAI RM.AN : Billy, excuse me, on the map that ' s there now, 
the big one, is there any poss ible chance of putting · some o f 
those pins up to indicate more or less within that area where 
the sites are? 
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MOORE: The yellow pins are an approx imation of the Thermal 
Power wells. The white pin here is the HGP-A well, the clean pin. 
The white pin h~re is an approximation of the Lanipuna well. The 
area in black is the area under consideration. The specific sites 
to be drilled, I believe 
upper central portion of 
mination for the site? 

the first 
the prope

one 
rty . 

is approximately 
Is that the fin

in 
al 

the 
deter­

CRADDICK: Yes. 

MOORE: Approximately there. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Billy. 

AKIMSEU: In reference to the sound barrier that was mentioned 
by Mr. Lum that there will be no affect to the residents living 
in Leilani or Nanawale Estates due to the drilling, how do they 
control the sound from the rig? 

CHAI RMAN: You mean do they ~onitor the sound? 

AKIMSEU: Yeah. 

CHAI RMAN: Staff, would you like to-? 

MOORE: Yes, if I may. The County Planning Department 
has developed some guidelines that set levels, basically, levels . 
of acce ptable noise at the various receptors or residences. The 
drilling operator would then have to do whatever, take whatever 
necessary measures to insure that the operation, drilling operation, 
doesr1't exceed these sound levels that were, the guidelines for 
the sound levels. The measures taken by the operators, and it's 
pretty wide ope n what they could do, have been basically trying 
to site the drilling rigs in such a way that the sound is not 
directed at the residences. They've also tQken ef for ts to, what 
they call, baffling or putting up barriers to absorb or reflect 
the sound. There's no requirement th t said they have to do this. 
It's basically, or, you know, they are specific types of what 
you call mitigative measures. But basically they have to come 
in and show that the drilling rig operation is quiet enough so 
the se guidelines can be met " 

AKIMSEU: Is the sound monitoring similar to the airlines? 

MOORE: The monitoring is done with what's called a sound 
level meter. It's just a measuring device. That's all there is. 
The~e are different types of meters and different ways of measuring, 
but it's basica lly done with a, we 've been using a hand-held meter 
to measure the sound levels. 

AKIMSEU: In reference to·mentioning of exploratory, the 
areas that you pointed out, the last one, that's the one that 
all of the exploratory is going to be taking place, that particular 
area? 

MOORE: No, this is ~he area under consid~ration under 
this special permit that's before the Planning Cowmission right 
now. The entire area up here is being explored by various operitor s 
and developers. 
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AKIMSEU: I notice that there's a road running, the road that 
we usually use, Pohoiki Road. The boundary of ownership of Barnwell 
is right there? 

MOORE: The area under considera tion is not adjacent to 
Pohoiki Road. Barnwell has the development rights of a property 
surrounding it, but that's not what's under request right now, under 
what's being reviewed. 

AKIMSEU: They won't, there will not be any effects on the 
public thoroughfare for the future? 

MOORE: No, not on the roadway itself. 

AKIMSEU: How many miles is that away from the closest residence? 

MOORE: I'm not sure where the residences are exactly but 
it's about 6,000 feet from Leilani Estates, which is the main 
assembly of residences. These are shown on the map by the dots. 

AKIMSEU: There's no one lower like in the area of Kapoho? 

MOORE: Again, I'm not sure exactly where these are in 
exact relationshi~ to this development. Maybe the petitioners 
would have an idea. 

AKIMSEU: Does the petitioners know? · 

CRADDICK: No. 

MOORE: He has the same knowledge that I do of the exact 
locaticn of the residences. The dots shown on the map are a 
general indication of the, according to our Land Use Inventory, 
of where some houses are located. It gives the general relationship 
where the majority of houses are to the subject site. 

AKIMSEU: Because the Chow family lives on the Kapoho area. 

CHAIR.MAN: Maile, excuse me, are you representing the Chow 
family? 

AKIMSEU: No, no. I'm just asking how close is this drilling 
taking place to the nearest residence. The reason why I ask that 
question is we have some interest in the area of the old Kapoho 
Road. That's the only reason why I asked how close are they to 
the residents. Because many times when you have this kind of 
presentation to the public , not all the information is being given 
and not all people were, are aware. 

CHAIRMAN: Well, Maile, if I may say so, I think people should 
be, you know, this has been advertised in the newspaper and -

AKIMSEU: Yes, I read that. 

CHAIRMAN: And you are here ar:1d .I'm sure the rest of the publjc 
is here because they are concerned. If the res i dents that are livi ng 
there had other commitments then I rea lly don't know. But I think 
if they are concerned with the noise level, if they think that the 
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noise level is beyond living, then I think they have a right to be 
here to voice their comments. Like the Department had said, they 
do monitor the sound; and until such time as there is a complaint 
being made by either the residents, moreso the residents there, 
then it's out of their hands. Have you got any · more questions? 

AKIMSEU: No, no. I just want to make sure that many times, 
you know, Mr. Orita, people don't come to public hearings because 
they reaily don't understand what 's taking place. 

CHAIRMAN: Well, unless they do come, they'll never under-
stand, right? 

AKIMS EU: It's hard for people to read the kind of languages 
that read, you know, that are written; and I'm only speaking on 
behalf of residents heresay, calling in and talking about it. 
And I say, look, I cannot represent you ; if you have a problem, 
you have to come in and speak for yourself. I can question and 
how you will accept it, you make the last decision. Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN~ Thank you. 

NAK.lmO : Mr . Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Akimseu. 

NA.KANO: Mrs . Akimseu? 

CHAIRMAN: Maile, will you come back, please. 

NAKANO: You were asking all these questions and what not; 
but, frankly, this is a hearing to determine whether we're going 
to extend that condition four or, and five. So the question is 
this, are you against the exte~sion? You're just asking a lot 
of questions about this and that . And those things, I think, are 
irrelevant to the petition now before the Commission. 

AKIMSEU: Right. I would go along with the staff's recom-
mendation. Thank you. 

CHAIRJv'l'J,.N: Thank you. Is there anyone else from the public 
that would like to speak? If none, Commissioners , there seems 
to be no one from the public that would like to speak. We can 
either continue the public hearing or close the public hearing. 

NAKANO: Mr . Chairman? 

CHAI Rlv1AN : Commissioner Nakano. 

NAKANO: I move that the public hearing be closed. 

CHAIRMAN: A motion has been made that the public hearing be 
closed. Is there a second to the motion? 

PONTE: Second the motion. 

CHAI RMAN ; It has been moved and seconded that the public 
hearing be closed. All those in favor sig'nify by saying aye? · 
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COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Oppose? Public hearing is closed. 

Before we take action, Mr . Director, I think the applicant had 
responded that the one-year condition which the Department had 
imposed, he does not agree. Would you like t;o comment on that? 

FUKE: Mr. Chairman, I think the reasons for the staff's 
position of reducing it from two years down to one year have already 
been expressed and contained in our recormnendation. Just to 
recapitulate, our concern is that we feel that the one year time 
is a reasonable period inasmuch as it relates to the starting of 
the construction;and looking at the timetable that the developer 
has provided , we feel that's a reasonable timetable. Related to 
that, of course, is that the whole e xploratory efforts has created 
a considerable amount of community anxiety and so to the extent 
that you kind of drag this thing on, I think that the anxiety 
question wi ll remain. So what you want to do is try to get every­
thing off the dime and have it resolved as soon as possible. So 
the staff's position has not changed at this point in time. 

NAKANO: Mr . Chairman? 

CHAIR¥.1AN: Commissioner Nakano. 

NAKANO: Sid, I want to ask you a qu·estion . What action we 
taka is going to be a recommendation to t:ie Land Use Corn.rnission, 
am I right? 

FUKE: That . is correct. 

CHAiillfi.AN: Short recess of three minutes. 

RECESS: The Chair called a short recess at 3:53 p.m. 

RECONVENED: The meeting reconvened at 3:59 p.m. 

It was moved by Commissioner Imada and seconded by Commissioner 
Whitmarsh to send a favorable recommendation for a time extension 
of one year to the State Land Use Commiss ion for the reasons a nd 
with the conditions as outlined by the staff. A roll call vote 
was taken and motion carried with six ayes . 

The discussion ended at 4:01 p.m . 

Respectfully submittedr 

Sharon M. Nomura 
Secretary 

ATTEST: 

/.,( / ) ,f"'\ " 
GD_ \Li__ LC \..._.,1 ;, -1.•~ 

Alfredo Orita 
Chairman, Planning Commiss ion 
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25 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 

, rch o, l 82 

r. Clif rd H.F. Lum 
A tornet a Law -
192 Kapiol n1 Street 
Ullo, I awaii 9 720 

De r f r. Lu : 

1·1111 ·xt n~ion equest 
Special P rr it ~o. 80- 47 (LUC 60) 

Gc:ot l r , l ~•xploration ano oevelopm nt Corporation 
'ax Map ;: ey 1-4-02: 10 

:J 

The Planning ita uly neld puol1c. ar1ng on 
Maren 4, 1 82, considP-r a th aoove r ue c for a tim t n ion to 
comply 1th Con 1t1.on o. 4 of p,c1al Peri1it .Jo. d0-J4/ ( U<.. 0). 
This permit, grant byte Stat Lana Use Commibs1on on F bru ry 
13, .l9tsl (date of oeci5ion ana Or r), all.ow ct the ri:l.ling or 
ma i um of n1n ( ) expior tory deeJ welL~ for tn ur o e ot 
deter ining tne quality an ext-n f geocnerm l r availabl~ 
on appro im t ly 180 cres of 1 no situated itnin tne State Lane 
Use gricultural DiHtrict at L epaoo , aii . 

The Commis ion vote tor co, one­ fro 
t e date of approv 1 of this r qu t to tn 
Co mi sion rt er than the requested two ya 
Conoition o . 4. Tn rea ons for tn approval as 

ollows: 

Condition No. 4 st te "Th t t e drillina of tne flr el 
shall comm_nce within one (1) year from th ctive dat of 
ap~roval oft. e Sp ci l Permit." (Emphasis a ca) Since the 
effectiv d t of the Permit wa ebru·cy 13, l 81, snoul 
2-year tim extension be granted, the Petition r would n ve 
until February 13, 198 in whic to com nee drilling ot the 
fic~t well. Howev r, pr r. E. c. Craddick ' s l&tt r of 
February 5, 1982 to Mr. C 1fford Luhl, thee timated comtl t1on 
date foe th drilling ot tne tirbt well will D rch o 1983 . 



Mr. Clitfor a . F. Lui 
Page 2 
.t•larch , 1982 

Therefore, we can only (ssume tnat tna drilling will commenc 
prior to that date. For these r asons, w cont n that th 
ono-year t.u\le extension to commence oiling of the first Wti!ll 
is a very reasonable one. 

In terms of the time extension of one (1) year, 1n this 
p rticular case, w fee that approv l will not be contrary to 
the purpose and intent for the i pos t1on of time conait1ons . 
Tn purpose of sti ulating time conditions ici to assure that any 
pro osed ' d ~elopment comes to feuitiun~in tim ly rnann r. We 
fe l that addition 1 time shoula be aftocdeJ tot oetitioner 
to commence drilling o:t the t rst explor tory we!. in oraer tnat 
the geothermal potential of the area canoe asses d. 

The gr nting of a 1-y ar time e·tension will 1. no way 
altei the reasons for ,nich the permit was originally approve. 
Ho v r it snou o b no-c.a ~ thac tne pet.1.cion r is pact1ally 
responsible for er .ating the t~ ing problem ii mee~ing the 
con 1 1ons of cne S eci 1 Pe.cmi t •. 'rr e p~ ti tion r h s .1 • otner 
co ~it,ents to ari 1 explor tory e~t1_rmQl well that hdve 
prevent~d them from mee~ing the ru4uirements of th1~ particular 
p rmit. Therefore , future t1m ext ·nsion reque p ts will t ·" e 
tn1- into conb1aeration. · 

·rne Coa ission 1:ur t r recowmenaea t t t,1e tollowing aaai tional 
conditionc be imposed; 

l • Th t tne p tl.tion r saca l submit a. .::>t~tus .c poet to t. -~ 
Planning Director and he ~xecutive Ofticer of the State 
Land use ~ommisuion on a 1.JJ.c.Hi11 al sh;, oi, wi t.h1n nir ty 
(30) days of tne pompletion of any exploratory well. The 
statu report snall include, but not be limited to: 

a. A detailed description o:t the work un ~rtak n ctur1ng 
the current re ortin9 period ircl c1n9 oril ing 
activity report; 

J;;;. A d.escr ipcion of t 1c wo k b ing proposed over u e n xt 
reporting per1001 

c. The results of tne environm ntal/noise mon1torin 
activit es; 

d. A log of the complaints received and the responses 
thereto, 
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r. -lirford H.F. Lum 
Page 3 
>1arch 8, 198 2 

e. Th· curr nt d atus o xploration ctivitle.::, 1 th 
cont xt of lo g-r nge d v lopm~nt oa s; and 

f. ny other int rm tion tat t1 Pl nnin· .. ay 
requ re icn will dddr ss nviron ~ntal an 
reg latory concerns involving toe requ re1~nts L tn~ 
S?ecial P rmit. 

If request d b th peti , ny .copr1etary 
ill· e k t confidentia witnin thb tim fr~ ~ m 

· greer t.0 • 

12. Th t ch pecitioner prov1ct a telephone numb r for use oy 
local inaividu l in case of nois or o or compl ints nd 
nuv an re~loy~ ·va1l o t th~ Ur1LlS t , 2 
d y, tor S)ond to ny local com,l int~ or t1~ 
rilling activity. 

13. Th · t tn pe it1on r conduct. a noi ·e monitorin ~' gr m 
throughout tne ar1ll1ng op r tion. rh p titioner Hhal 
;:;Ubr:at t noi ·· 1.onitoring ata to th PluunL 9 D rtmeot 
u on termin tion of the drilling op cation or, ot any tim 
uring arlllin activity, upon t1e request of ~•e Plan 1ng 

Director. 

Sl10U d ny O th~ scipul t conoiti n of proval not be met, 
th Perr.ii t sh l autom t1c l y vo10. 

S ould you iave any u stions, f~el ·re to contact the 
Planning D partment t 961- 288. 

Siner ly,

¥ ~ ,___; 
.J,,vALFREDU ORI 'l'A p CHAIRM , PL NING COt-ll ISSION 

l V 

cc: St te Land Use Corr,rnission ✓ 
DLR (Hilo/Honolulu) 
n part ent of Health 
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